Version No. 026

Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Regulations 2002

S.R. No. 48/2002

Version incorporating amendments as at 23 August 2011

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

Regulat	ion	Page
1	Objective	1
2	Authorising provision	1
3	Commencement	1
4	Revocations	1
5	Definition	1
6	Prescribed offences other than fisheries offences	2
7	Prescribed fisheries offences	2
8	Savings and Transitionals—Conservation, Forests and Lands	
	(Infringement Notice) Amendment (Fisheries Infringement)	
	Regulations 2009	3
9	Revoked	3
SCHEI	DULES	4
SCHED	ULE 1—Regulations Revoked	4
SCHED	ULE 2	6
SCHED	ULE 3—Offences against the Fisheries Act 1995 and the Fisheries Regulations 2009	172

ENDNOTES	308
1. General Information	308
2. Table of Amendments	309
3. Explanatory Details	311

Version No. 026

Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Regulations 2002

S.R. No. 48/2002

Version incorporating amendments as at 23 August 2011

1 Objective

The objective of these Regulations is to prescribe—

(a) the offences against a relevant law for which an infringement notice may be served;

(b) J	penalties for	prescribed of	offences.		Reg. 1(b) amended by S.R. No. 134/2006 reg. 3(a)(i).
*	*	*	*	*	Reg. 1(c) revoked by S.R. No. 134/2006 reg. 3(a)(ii).

2 Authorising provision

These Regulations are made under section 99 of the **Conservation, Forests and Lands Act 1987**.

3 Commencement

These Regulations come into operation on 29 June 2002.

4 Revocations

The Regulations listed in Schedule 1 are revoked.

5 Definition

In these Regulations—

the Act means the Conservation, Forests and Lands Act 1987.

r. 6	S.R. No. 48/2002
Reg. 6 (Heading) substituted by S.R. No. 14/2009 reg. 5(1).	6 Prescribed offences other than fisheries offences
Reg. 6(1) amended by S.R. No. 14/2009 reg. 5(2).	 (1) For the purposes of section 91(1) of the Act, the prescribed offences other than offences against the Fisheries Act 1985 or the Fisheries Regulations 2009 are the offences set out in Column 3 of Schedule 2.
	 (2) For the purposes of section 91(3) of the Act, the penalty prescribed for a prescribed offence is the amount set out in Column 4 of Schedule 2 opposite that prescribed offence.¹
	(3) A summary of an offence in Column 5 of Schedule 2 is not to be taken to affect—
	(a) the nature or elements of the offence to which the summary refers; or
	(b) the operation of these Regulations.
Reg. 7 revoked by	7 Prescribed fisheries offences
revoked by S.R. No. 134/2006 reg. 3(b), new reg. 7 inserted by S.R. No.	 (1) For the purposes of section 91(1) of the Act, the prescribed offences against the Fisheries Act 1985 and the Fisheries Regulations 2009 are the offences set out in Column 3 of Schedule 3.
14/2009 reg. 6.	(2) For the purposes of section 91(3) of the Act, the penalty prescribed for a prescribed offence referred to in subregulation (1) is the amount set out in Column 4 of Schedule 3 opposite that prescribed offence.
	(3) A summary of an offence in Column 5 of Schedule 3 is not to be taken to affect—
	(a) the nature or elements of the offence to which the summary refers; or
	(b) the operation of these Regulations.

S.R. No. 48/2002	r. 8
(4) In Column 5 of Schedule 3—	
 (a) a reference to a regulation is a reference to a regulation of the Fisheries Regulations 2009²; and 	
(b) a reference to a section is a reference to a section of the Fisheries Act 1995 .	
8 Savings and Transitionals—Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Amendment (Fisheries Infringement) Regulations 2009	Reg. 8 revoked by S.R. No. 134/2006 reg. 3(b),
Without limiting the operation of sections 28 and 30 of the Interpretation of Legislation Act 1984 , if—	new reg. 8 inserted by S.R. No. 14/2009 reg. 6.
 (a) an offence set out in an item of Schedule 2 as in force immediately before the commencement of the Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Amendment (Fisheries Infringement) Regulations 2009 (has been committed before the commencement; and 	
 (b) the item has been revoked by those Regulations and has not been re-enacted in Schedule 3— 	
the offence is taken to be a prescribed offence for the purposes of section 91 of the Act and an infringement notice may be issued in relation to the offence as if that item had not been revoked.	
* * * * *	Reg. 9 revoked by S.R. No. 134/2006 reg. 3(b).

Sch. 1

S.R. No. 48/2002

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1

Regulation 4

REGULATIONS REVOKED

S.R. No.	Title
164/1992	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Regulations 1992
338/1992	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations 1992
60/1993	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations 1993
145/1993	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 1993
74/1995	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations 1995
159/1995	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Further Amendment) Regulations 1995
78/1996	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations 1996
40/1997	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations 1997
21/1998	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations 1998
43/1998	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Amendment No. 3) Regulations 1998
47/1998	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Amendment No. 2) Regulations 1998
125/1999	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Fisheries) Regulations 1999
148/1999	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations 1999
9/2000	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Alpine Resorts) Regulations 2000

	5.K. NO. 40/2002
S.R. No.	Title
14/2000	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Game) Regulations 2000
36/2001	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Fisheries) Regulations 2001
86/2001	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Anglesea Heath) Regulations 2001
165/2001	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations 2001

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

SCHEDULE 2						
				Regu	lation 6	
Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5		
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Of	fence	
		FISHERIE	S			
	*	*	*	*	*	
		FORESTS	5			
89	9054	An offence under section 66A(1) of the Forests Act 1958	3 penalty units	as a person i charge of a campfire or barbeque us solid fuel an in the open a regulated fir be outside th of sight of th campfire or barbeque, or more than 50 metres fr perimeter of campfire or barbeque	ing id that is air in a re area, ne line ne t be om the	
90	9055	An offence under section 66B(1) of the Forests Act 1958	3 penalty units	light, kindle maintain a c or barbeque, uses solid fu that is in the air in a regu fire area, un ground and a within a dist 3 metres fro outer perime uppermost p the fire are c flammable r	ampfire , that lel and c open lated less the airspace ance of m the eter and point of clear of	

SCHEDULE 2

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
91	9056	An offence under section 66B(2) of the Forests Act 1958	3 penalty units	light, kindle or maintain a campfire or barbeque, that uses liquid fuel, gaseous fuel or chemical solid fuel and that is in the open air in a regulated fire area, unless the ground and airspace within a distance of 1.5 metres from the outer perimeter and uppermost point of the fire are clear of flammable material
92	9057	An offence under section 66C(1) of the Forests Act 1958	3 penalty units	light, kindle or maintain a campfire or barbeque, that uses solid fuel and that is in the open air in a regulated fire area, if the area of the campfire or barbeque is more than one square metre in any direction, or a dimension of any piece of the solid fuel that is being used in the campfire or barbeque is more than one metre, unless authorised to do so in writing by an authorised officer

S.R. No. 48/2002

Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Regulations 2002	
Conservation, 1 orests and Eanas (Intringenient 1 order) regulations 2002	

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
93	4374	An offence under section 77(1) of the Forests Act 1958	1 penalty unit	without authority in writing of the Secretary, mark, bark, ringbark, sapring, girdle, fell, cut, split, break or otherwise kill, destroy, damage or injure or remove the whole or any part of any tree, sapling, shrub, underwood or timber in or upon any road that passes through or is within any State forest or is between and adjoining any State forests
94	9214	An offence under regulation 7(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	in a State forest, dig a hole, pit or trench in a road or track constructed or maintained by the Secretary other than in accordance with regulation 7(4) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
95	9216	An offence under regulation 8(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	camp in a State forest within 20 metres from any alpine bog, dam, bore or waterway

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

8

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
96	9217	An offence under regulation 8(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	1.25 penalty units	as a person who occupies or uses a site in a State forest to camp or who occupies or uses a recreation ground in a State forest, fail to remove all litter for which responsible from that site or recreation ground before leaving it
97	9218	An offence under regulation 8(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	1.25 penalty units	as a person who camps in any State forest or who occupies or uses a recreation ground in any State forest, use or dispose of any soap, detergent or similar substance within 50 metres of any alpine bog, dam, bore or waterway
98	9219	An offence under regulation 8(4) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	1.5 penalty units	as a person who camps in any State forest or occupies or uses a recreation ground in any State forest and has brought in portable toilet facilities, fail to ensure that the portable toilet facilities are situated more than 100 metres from any alpine bog, dam, bore or waterway

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
99	9220	An offence under regulation 8(7) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	camp in an area of a State forest for more than 28 consecutive nights other than in accordance with a permit described in regulation 8(8) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
100	9221	An offence under regulation 9(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	camp in an area of State forest described in Column 1 of Schedule 2 to the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010 during the specified period of restriction other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Secretary
101	9222	An offence under regulation 14(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	enter a forest reserve or forest park or any part of a forest reserv or forest park to which a determination under regulation 14(1 of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010 applies
102	9223	An offence under regulation 15(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	1.5 penalty units	as a person who occupies or uses an area of a forest reserve or forest park fail to remove all little from the site before vacating it
103	9224	An offence under regulation 16 of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	use or dispose of any soap, detergent or similar substance in a forest reserve or fores park within 50 metres of any alpine bog, dam, bore or waterway

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
104	9225	An offence under regulation 17(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	1.25 penalty units	possess or consume liquor in an area set aside under regulation 17(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
105	9226	An offence under regulation 19(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	swim in an area of a forest reserve or forest park set aside by the managing body as an area where swimming is prohibited
106	9227	An offence under regulation 20(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	rock climb, abseil, hang glide, paraglide or carry out any other similar activities in a forest reserve other than in an area set aside under regulation 20(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010 for that purpose and in accordance with the determination setting aside the area or in accordance with a permit issued by the managing body
107	9228	An offence under regulation 21(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	bring any animal that is not a dog, horse or pack animal into a forest reserve or forest park or allow such an animal to enter or be in a forest reserve or forest park

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty
108	9229	An offence under regulation 21(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units
109	9230	An offence under regulation 23(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	3 penalty units
110	9231	An offence under regulation 23(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	3 penalty units

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 5

Summary of Offence as a person who owns or is in charge of the care and control of an animal that is not a dog, horse or pack animal, fail to have that animal under the immediate control of any person if the animal is in a forest reserve or forest park within a forest reserve or forest park, offer for sale or hire any thing or service for profit other than in accordance with a permit of the managing body within a forest reserve

		regulation 23(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	penalty units	or forest park, conduct an organised entertainment or sporting or recreational function for profit other than in accordance with a permit of the managing body
111	9232	An offence under regulation 23(4) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	3 penalty units	within a forest reserve or forest park, conduct a rally, festival, tour or fete for profit other than in accordance with a permit of the managing body
112	9233	An offence under regulation 24(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2.5 penalty units	within a forest reserve or forest park, construct any building, permanent structure or improvement

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
113	9234	An offence under regulation 24(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	within a forest reserve or forest park, excavate, dig or remove any soil, rock or stone other than in accordance with regulation 24(4) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
114	9235	An offence under regulation 25(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	1.25 penalty units	enter an area set aside under regulation 25(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
115	9236	An offence under regulation 32(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	drive a vehicle in a forest reserve in contravention of a determination of the managing body under regulation 31(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010 other than in accordance with regulation 32(2) of those Regulations
116	9237	An offence under regulation 32(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	park a vehicle in a forest reserve other than in accordance with a determination of the managing body under regulation 31(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
117	9238	An offence under regulation 32(4) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	as the driver of a vehicle who parks a vehicle in a forest reserve, fail to pay any fee for parking the vehicle that is determined by the managing body under regulation 40 of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
118	9239	An offence under regulation 33(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	l penalty unit	camp in a forest reserve other than in an area set aside where camping is permitted under regulation 33(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010, or in accordance with a permit issued by the managing body under regulation 33(2) of those Regulations
119	9240	An offence under regulation 33(4) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	l penalty unit	as a person who brings a vehicle into a forest reserve to establish or occupy a camp in the forest reserve, fail to pay any fee to camp in the forest reserve that is determined by the managing body under regulation 41 of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
120	9241	An offence under regulation 34(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	light, kindle or maintain a fire in a forest reserve other than in accordance with a determination made under regulation 34(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
121	9242	An offence under regulation 34(4) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	light, kindle or maintain a fire in a forest reserve unless the fire is lit, kindled or maintained in a fixed fire place, or the fire is in a campfire or barbecue that uses solid fuel, liquid fuel, gaseous fuel or chemical solid fuel

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
122	9243	An offence under regulation 35(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	bring a dog into a forest reserve unless the dog is on a leash, chain or cord which is suitable to restrain the dog, under control at all times and restrained from causing nuisance to persons or damage to or interference with property, fauna, animals or natural objects
123	9244	An offence under regulation 35(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	as a person who owns or has the care or control of a dog, fail to have that dog under the immediate control of any person if that dog is in a forest reserve
124	9245	An offence under regulation 35(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	as a person who brings a dog into a forest reserve, or part of a forest reserve, fai to pick up and remove from the forest reserve any faeces deposited by the dog
125	9246	An offence under regulation 35(5) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	bring a dog into a forest reserve or part of a forest reserve set aside under regulation 35(4) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
126	9247	An offence under regulation 36(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	ride, drive, lead or bathe horses or pack animals in a forest reserve other than in a forest reserve or an area set aside under regulation 36(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010 for

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				that purpose and in accordance with the determination setting aside the area under regulation 36(2) of those Regulations
127	9248	An offence under regulation 36(5) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	as a person who own or has the care or control of a horse or pack animal, fail to have that horse or pack animal under th immediate control of any person if that horse or pack animal is in a forest reserve
128	9249	An offence under regulation 36(7) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	ride, drive or lead a horse or pack animal into a forest reserve within 20 metres of any stream or alpine bog unless for the purpose of drinking
129	9250	An offence under regulation 37(3)(a) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	in a forest reserve, feed, offer food or offer any object as food to any fauna or other animal, where the animal is not lawfully brought into the forest reserve
130	9251	An offence under regulation 37(6) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	enter an area of a forest reserve set aside under regulation 37(4) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010 as an area for the protection of fauna of other animal other than in accordance with the determination setting aside that area

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
131	9252	An offence under regulation 38(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	fish or yabby in a forest reserve other than in accordance with regulation 38(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
131A	9253	An offence under regulation 39(1)(a) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	within a forest reserve, shoot, trap, catch or otherwise destroy or interfere with any animal or bird other than in accordance with regulation 39(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
131B	9254	An offence under regulation 39(1)(b) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	3 penalty units	within a forest reserve, possess, carry or use any trap, snare, net or bow other than in accordance with regulation 39(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
131C	9255	An offence under regulation 39(1)(c) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	3 penalty units	within a forest reserve, possess, carry or use any poison or firearm other than in accordance with regulation 39(2) or (3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
131D	9256	An offence under regulation 45(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2.5 penalty units	drive a vehicle in a forest park in contravention of a determination under regulation 44(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
131E	9257	An offence under regulation 45(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	park a vehicle in a forest park other than in accordance with a determination under regulation 44(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
131F	9258	An offence under regulation 46(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	camp in an area of a forest park set aside by the Secretary as an area where camping is prohibited
131G	9259	An offence under regulation 47(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	light, kindle or maintain a fire, or a fire of a specified type, in contravention of a determination of the Secretary under regulation 47(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
131H	9260	An offence under regulation 48(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	as a person who owns or has the care or control of a dog that is in an area subject to a determination under regulation 48(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010, fail to comply with the conditions of that determination
1311	9261	An offence under regulation 48(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	as a person who brings a dog into a forest park or allows a dog under his or her control to enter or be in an area of a forest park that is determined under regulation 48(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010 to be an area where dogs are permitted, fail to pick up and remove

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				from the forest park any faeces deposited by the dog
131J	9262	An offence under regulation 49(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	ride, drive, lead or bathe a horse or pack animal in a forest park in contravention of a determination under regulation 49 of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
131K	9263	An offence under regulation 49(6) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	as a person who owns or has the care or control of a horse or pack animal, fail to have that animal under the immediate control of any person if it is found in a forest park
131L	9264	An offence under regulation 50(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	act in contravention of a determination by the Secretary setting aside an area in a forest park where a person must not shoot, trap, catch or otherwise destroy or interfere with any animal or bird, use any poison, trap, snare, net or bow, or use any firearm
131M	9265	An offence under regulation 51(3)(a) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	3 penalty units	in a forest park, feed, offer food or offer any object as food to any fauna or other animal, where the animal is not lawfully brought into a forest park

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
131N	9266	An offence under regulation 51(6) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	enter an area set aside under a determination under regulation 51(4) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010 other than in accordance with that determination
1310	9267	An offence under regulation 53(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	enter or carry out any activity in the Yarra Tributaries Forest Reserve other than in accordance with regulation 53(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
131P	9268	An offence under regulation 56(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2.5 penalty units	drive a vehicle in the Yarra Tributaries Forest Reserve in contravention of a determination under regulation 55(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
131Q	9269	An offence under regulation 56(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	park a vehicle in the Yarra Tributaries Forest Reserve other than in accordance with a determination under regulation 55(2) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010
131R	9270	An offence under regulation 57(3) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	ride, drive, lead or bathe a horse or pack animal in the Yarra Tributaries Forest Reserve other than in an area set aside under regulation 57(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010 for that purpose and in accordance with the

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				determination setting aside the area under regulation 57(2) of those Regulations
131S	9271	An offence under regulation 57(4) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	in an area of the Yarra Tributaries Forest Reserve set aside under regulation 57(1) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010, ride, drive, lead or bathe a horse or pack animal in a manner that endangers any person or animal
131T	9272	An offence under regulation 57(7) of the Forests (Recreation) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	ride, drive or lead a horse or pack animal into the Yarra Tributaries Forest Reserve within 20 metres of any stream or alpine bog other than for the purpose of drinking
	I	ROYAL BOTANIC (GARDENS	5
132	6876	An offence under section 50A(a) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Act 1991	4 penalty units	take, destroy or damage any item in the State botanical collection
133	6877	An offence under section 50A(b) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Act 1991	4 penalty units	take, destroy or damage any flora in the botanic gardens
134	6878	An offence under section 50A(c) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Act 1991	4 penalty units	take, destroy or injure any fauna in the botanic gardens

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
135	6879	An offence under section 50B(3)(b) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Act 1991	1 penalty unit	in response to a request under section 50B(1) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Act 1991 state a name that is false in a material detail
136	6880	An offence under section 50B(3)(c) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Act 1991	1 penalty unit	in response to a request under section 50B(1) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Act 1991 state an address that is not the full and correct address of his or her ordinary place of residence or business
137	6881	An offence under regulation 7(3) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	enter or remain in any part of the Gardens that is closed to the public other than when attending a private function approved by the Board or other than in accordance with the written authority of the Board
138	6882	An offence under regulation 9(1)(a) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, climb upon any plant whether alive or dead other than in accordance with a determination of the Board or a written authority of the Board

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
139	6883	An offence under regulation 10(b) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, destroy or interfere with the habitat of any animal including any nest, bower, display mound, lair or burrow other than in accordance with the written authority of the Board
140	6884	An offence under regulation 11 of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, feed or offer food or any object as food to any animal other than in accordance with the written authority of the Board
141	6885	An offence under regulation 12(a) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	2 penalty units	in the Gardens, damage, deface, remove or displace any sign, structure, facility, equipment or natural feature other than in accordance with the written authority of the Board
142	6886	An offence under regulation 12(b) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	2 penalty units	in the Gardens, dig up or remove any soil, mulch, sand, stone or similar substance other than in accordance with the written authority of the Board

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
143	6887	An offence under regulation 13(1)(a) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, camp or reside other than in accordance with the written authority of the Board
144	6888	An offence under regulation 13(1)(b) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, occupy any building that is not set aside for public use other than in accordance with the written authority of the Board
145	6889	An offence under regulation 13(1)(c) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, erect or occupy a structure or cause a structure to be erected or occupied other than in accordance with the written authority of the Board
146	6890	An offence under regulation 14(1) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, leave the lawns, pathways, walking tracks, roads or other thoroughfares in any area other than under and in accordance with the written authority of the Board
147	6891	An offence under regulation 14(2) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, climb over, pass under or break through any gate, fence, barrier or hedge in order to leave or enter the Gardens

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
148	6892	An offence under regulation 14(3) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	2 penalty units	in the Gardens, light any fire or use any flame other than in cooking apparatus or other equipment approved by the Board or with the written authority of the Board
149	6893	An offence under regulation 15(1) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	2 penalty units	in the Gardens, possess, carry or use any poison or weapon, trap or snare other than under and in accordance with the written authority of the Board
150	6894	An offence under regulation 16(2) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, engage in a recreational or sporting activity in contravention of a determination of the Board under regulation 16(1) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004 other than in accordance with regulation 16(2) of those regulations

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
151	6895	An offence under regulation 17(a) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, conduct an organised entertainment or show other than under and in accordance with the written authority of the Board
152	6896	An offence under regulation 17(b) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, conduct a festival, tour, fete or public meeting other than under and in accordance with the written authority of the Board
152A	6897	An offence under regulation 17(c) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, conduct a demonstration, training class or similar event other than under and in accordance with the written authority of the Board
152B	6898	An offence under regulation 17(e) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, conduct a rally, competition or similar event other than under and in accordance with the written authority of the Board

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
152C	6899	An offence under regulation 20(a) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, conduct a commercial activity or offer for sale or hire any article or service other than when acting under and in accordance with the written authority of the Board
152D	6900	An offence under regulation 20(b) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, take a photograph, make a film or video or make an image, a drawing or a painting for commercial purposes other than when acting under and in accordance with the written authority of the Board
152E	6901	An offence under regulation 21(a) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, solicit or collect money other than under and in accordance with the written authority of the Board

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
152F	6902	An offence under regulation 21(b) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, distribute or display any handbills, pamphlets, books, papers or advertising matter or erect or display any advertising placard or notice other than under and in accordance with the written authority of the Board
152G	6903	An offence under regulation 22(3) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	fail to pick up and remove from the Gardens any faeces deposited by a dog that is brought by the person into, or that is under the person's control and that the person allowed to enter or remain in, the Gardens
152H	6904	An offence under regulation 23(1) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	bring an animal tha is not a dog into, or allow that animal under the person's control to enter or remain in, the Gardens
1521	6905	An offence under regulation 24(3)(a) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, par a vehicle in contravention of a determination unde regulation 24(1) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
152J	6906	An offence under regulation 24(4) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	in the Gardens, drive a vehicle that is not being driven— (a) on a public access road; or
				 (b) in accordance with a determination under regulation 24(1) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004; or under and in accordance with a written authority of the Board
2K	6907	An offence under regulation 27(2) of the Royal Botanic Gardens Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	enter the Australian Garden without having paid the fee or concessional charge (as the case requires)
		WILDLIFF	E	
53	4398	An offence under section 22A(8) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of regulation 18 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001 ³	1 penalty unit	as the holder of a game licence which allows the hunting or taking of Sambar Deer with the use o a scent-trailing hound, hunt with more than 5 scent- trailing hounds and, if in a team, hunt in a team of more than 10 persons

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
154	4399	An offence under section 22A(8) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of regulation 19(1) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	as the holder of a game licence which allows the hunting or taking of Sambar Deer with the use of a scent-trailing hound, use a scent- trailing hound that is not registered with the Secretary
155	4152	An offence under section 28(1) of the Wildlife Act 1975	0.6 penalty units	fail to produce a licence, permit or other authority when required by an authorised officer or member of the police force
156	6568	An offence under section 44(3) of the Wildlife Act 1975	1 penalty unit	hunt, take or destroy game of a taxon of game during the open season for that taxon of game other than in accordance with section 44(4) of the Wildlife Act 1975
157	6534	An offence under section 58C of the Wildlife Act 1975	1 penalty unit	during the open season for duck, enter on or remain in any specified hunting area under regulation 55 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001 at any time during which entry onto or remaining in that area is prohibited as specified in regulation 56 of

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
158	4282	An offence under section 58D of the Wildlife Act 1975	1 penalty unit	approach to within 10 metres or less from a person who is carrying a firearm or hunting or taking game birds in a specified hunting area during the open season for duck other than in accordance with section 58D of the Wildlife Act 1975
159	4397	An offence under regulation 16 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	0.5 penalty units	as a holder of a game licence, fail to notify the Secretary of change of address and to forward licence for amendment within 7 days of changing address
160	6501	An offence under regulation 25 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	take or destroy more than the number of game set out in Schedule 4 to the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001 as the bag limit for that taxon of game

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
161	6502	An offence under regulation 27(1)(a) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	use toxic shot to hunt, take or destroy ducks other than under the circumstances specified in regulations 27(2) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001
162	6503	An offence under regulation 27(1)(b)(i) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	be in possession of toxic shot in the course of hunting ducks other than in the circumstances specified in regulation 27(2) or in accordance with regulation 27(3) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001
163	6504	An offence under regulation 27(1)(b)(ii) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	be in possession of toxic shot within an area in which he or she intends to hunt duck other than in the circumstances specified in regulation 27(2) or in accordance with regulation 27(3) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
64	6505	An offence under regulation 27(1)(b)(iii) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	be in possession of toxic shot within a State Game Reserve other than in the circumstances specified in regulation 27(2) or in accordance with regulation 27(3) or (4) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001
.65	6506	An offence under regulation 29(1) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	hunt or take game or cause, permit or assist in the hunting or taking of game using any bait, lure, decoy or live animal to attract game other than in accordance with regulation 29(2) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001
166	6507	An offence under regulation 30(1) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	use a dog when hunting or taking game birds or cause or permit a dog to be so used other than in accordance with regulation 30(2) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001
167	6508	An offence under regulation 31(2) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	use more than 2 gundogs for the purpose of locating, pointing or flushing Sambar Deer when hunting alone

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
168	6509	An offence under regulation 31(3) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	use more than 2 gundogs for the purpose of locating pointing or flushing Sambar Deer when hunting in a team
169	6510	An offence under regulation 31(4)(a) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	as a person who owns or possesses a scent-trailing hound, allow a scent-trailing hound to be found on private property without permission of the owner or occupier, while hunting deer
170	6511	An offence under regulation 31(4)(b) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	as a person who owns or possesses a scent-trailing hound, allow a scent-trailing hound to be found in a park other than in accordance with the National Parks Act 1975 , while hunting deer
171	6512	An offence under regulation 31(4)(c) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	as a person who owns or possesses a scent-trailing hound, allow a scent-trailing hound to be found in any area prohibited by the Wildlife (Game Regulations 2001, while hunting deer

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
173	6514	An offence under regulation 31(7) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	fail to ensure that a scent-trailing hound is wearing a collar to which is securely attached a metal tag or label on which is legibly printed the name and address or name, address and telephone number of the owner of the dog
174	6515	An offence under regulation 32(1) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	as a person who is hunting on public land in recognised deer habitat, have the care or control of a dog (that is not a registered scent- trailing hound or gundog) that is not restrained or confined without written approval of the Secretary
175	6516	An offence under regulation 33(2)(a) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	be in possession of a regulated spotlight and a firearm in a recognised deer habitat between the

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				hours of sunset and sunrise other than in accordance with regulation 33(3) of the Wildlife (Game Regulations 2001
176	6517	An offence under regulation 33(2)(b) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	be in possession of a regulated spotlight and be in company with a person in possession of a firearm in a recognised deer habitat between the hours of sunset and sunrise other than in accordance with regulation 33(3) of the Wildlife (Game Regulations 2001
177	6518	An offence under regulation 33(2)(c) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	be in possession of a firearm and be in company with a person in possession of a regulated spotlight in a recognised deer habitat between the hours of sunset and sunrise other than in accordance with regulation 33(3) of the Wildlife (Game Regulations 2001
178	6601	An offence under regulation 34 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	hunt or take game or cause, permit or assist in the hunting or taking of game from an aircraft or motor vehicle

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
179	6602	An offence under regulation 35 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	hunt, take or destroy game that is fleeing from fire or smoke
180	6519	An offence under regulation 36 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	hunt, take or destroy game during the period commencing a half- hour after sunset on any day and ending a half-hour before sunrise on the next day
181	6520	An offence under regulation 37(1) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	hunt, take or destroy duck or cause, permit or assist in the hunting, taking or destroying of duck from a motor boat while the motor is running whether in gear or not other than in accordance with regulation 37(2) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001
182	6521	An offence under regulation 38 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	fail to kill live game immediately upon recovery
183	6522	An offence under regulation 39 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	0.5 penalty units	fail to leave one fully feathered wing attached to a duck until immediately prior to cooking or until that duck has

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				been taken to the person's ordinary place of residence
184	6523	An offence under regulation 46(1) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	possess or control any female Hog Deer carcass without a Hog Deer Tag marked with the letter "F" affixed to the hind leg
185	6524	An offence under regulation 46(2) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	possess or control any male Hog Deer carcass without a Hog Deer Tag marked with the letter "M" affixed to the hind leg
186	6525	An offence under regulation 47 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	fail, after killing a Hog Deer to immediately affix a Hog Deer Tag in the manner specified in regulation 47 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001
187	6526	An offence under regulation 49(a) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	without the written approval of the Secretary remove the Hog Deer Tag from the body of any Hog Deer killed until the body of that deer has been removed to a checking station

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
188	6527	An offence under regulation 49(b) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	without the written approval of the Secretary, remove the head or dismember any Hog Deer killed until the body of that deer has been removed to a checking station
189	6528	An offence under regulation 50 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	hunt, take or destroy Hog Deer without possession of Hog Deer Tags as required by regulation 50 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001
190	6529	An offence under regulation 53 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	fail to forward to the Secretary by registered post within 28 days of the last day of each open season for which the Hog Deer Tags were issued a complete and accurate Hog Deer return and any unused Hog Deer Tags
191	6530	An offence under regulation 54(3)(a) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	fail, when taking Hog Deer during the open season, to take the Hog Deer carcass to a checking station during the station's open hours within 24 hours of the taking of the deer

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
192	6531	An offence under regulation 54(3)(b) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	fail, when taking Hog Deer during the open season, to provide any biological sample from the Hog Deer carcass when requested by the Secretary for the purpose of examination for an disease or disorder
193	6532	An offence under regulation 58 of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	hunt, take or destroy Sambar Deer with scent- trailing hounds or gundogs in any are of Victoria outside the area shown by shading on the plar in Part 1 of Schedule 10 to the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001 that does not include the area shown by shading on the plan in Part of Schedule 10
194	6533	An offence under regulation 59(1) of the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	hunt, take or destroy Fallow Deer in Victoria other than in accordance with regulation 59(2) of the Wildlife (Game Regulations 2001
	*	*	*	* *

Sch. 2

40

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212AA	6864	An offence under regulation 21(2) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	construct a blind or hide in a prohibited or restricted area
212AB	6865	An offence under regulation 21(3) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	fail to construct a blind or hide in a reserve as required by regulation 21(3) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004
212AC	6866	An offence under regulation 21(4) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	fix a sign to the inside of a blind or hide
212AD	6867	An offence under regulation 21(9) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	fail to dismantle a blind or a hide within a specified time
212AE	6868	An offence under regulation 23(1) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	camp in prohibited area
212AF	6869	An offence under regulation 24(1) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	camp less than 20 metres from a river, stream, well, spring, creek, lake, lagoon, swamp, marsh, dam, bore o watercourse

S.R. No. 48/2002

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212AG	6870	An offence under regulation 24(4) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	fail to clear and remove all litter and personal equipment from a camp site
212AH	6871	An offence under regulation 25(2) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	fail to comply with any condition determined by the Secretary when camping
212AI	6872	An offence under regulation 28(2) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	cause the vehicle to enter into or remain in a restricted or prohibited area
212AJ	6873	An offence under regulation 28(3) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	operate a vehicle in contravention of a notice or sign
212AK	6874	An offence under regulation 28(4)(c) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	park or leave a vehicle standing in contravention of a sign or notice
212AL	6875	An offence under regulation 29(2) of the Wildlife (State Game Reserve) Regulations 2004	1 penalty unit	launch, land, load, unload, moor, anchor, or operate a vessel in a restricted or prohibited area

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212A	6561	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 24(1) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as the holder of a wildlife licence other than a Wildlife Demonstrator Licence, a Wildlife Controller Licence Type 1, a Wildlife Controller Licence Type 2, a Wildlife Displayer Licence or a Wildlife Producer Licence Type 3, keep any wildlife he or she possesses at any premises that is not specified in the licence without the written approval of the Secretary
212B	6680	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 31(a) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Private Wildlife (Basic) Licence or a Private Wildlife (Advanced) Licence, sell or dispose of any wildlife which the licence holder has bought or acquired that has not been in the possession of the licence holder for at least six months without obtaining the prior written approval of the Secretary

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212C	6681	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 31(b) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Private Wildlife (Basic) Licence or a Private Wildlife (Advanced) Licence, sell or dispose of wildlife from a shop or business premises
212D	6682	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 31(c) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Private Wildlife (Basic) Licence or a Private Wildlife (Advanced) Licence, buy or acquire wildlife from a person other than in accordance with regulation 31(c) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002
212E	6683	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 33(a) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Private Wildlife (Specimen Category) Licence, fail to notify the Secretary in writing of the details specified in regulation 33(a) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002 within 14 days of buying, acquiring, selling or disposing of any wildlife held under the licence

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212F	6684	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 33(b) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Private Wildlife (Specimen Category) Licence, buy or acquire wildlife from a person other than a person who meets the requirements specified under regulation 33(b) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002
212G	6685	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 33(c) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Private Wildlife (Specimen Category) Licence, sell or dispose of wildlife to a person other than a person who meets the requirements specified under regulation 33(c) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002
212H	6686	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 36(1)(h) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Controller Licence Type 1 or a Wildlife Controller Licence Type 2, employ any person who is not the holder of a relevant Assistant's Licence to undertake on behalf of the licence holder any activities involving wildlife for which a licence is required

S.R. No. 48/2002

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212I	6688	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 40(1)(a) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Dealer Licence Type 1 or a Wildlife Dealer Licence Type 2, possess, keep, buy, sell or dispose of wildlife other than living wildlife
212J	6689	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 40(1)(b) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Dealer Licence Type 1 or a Wildlife Dealer Licence Type 2, fail to display at all times on each enclosure at the premises specified in the licence which contains wildlife, a sign which gives the details specified in regulation 40(1)(b)(i) and (ii) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002
212K	6690	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 40(1)(c) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Dealer Licence Type 1 or a Wildlife Dealer Licence Type 2, fail to provide to each person who buys or accepts wildlife from the licence holder, printed information approved by the Secretary that outlines the

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				requirements for the proper feeding, care, housing and welfare of the wildlife bought or accepted
212L	6691	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 40(1)(d) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Dealer Licence Type 1 or a Wildlife Dealer Licence Type 2, charge a fee for the display of wildlife to the public
212M	6692	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 40(1)(e) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Dealer Licence Type 1 or a Wildlife Dealer Licence Type 2, sell or dispose of dead wildlife other than in accordance with the requirements of regulation 40(1)(e) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002
212N	6693	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 40(1)(f) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Dealer Licence Type 1 or a Wildlife Dealer Licence Type 2, employ any person to undertake any activities involving wildlife for which a licence is required other than a person who is the holder of

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Identifying Item Number Offences Penalty Summary of Offence a relevant Assistant's Licence or other than in accordance with regulation 40(2) of the Wildlife **Regulations 2002** 2120 6695 An offence under as a holder of a 1 Wildlife section 22(6)penalty of the Wildlife unit Demonstrator Act 1975 Licence issued constituted by a for more than contravention of a 3 months, fail to prescribed give at least 5 demonstrations condition under regulation 42(1)(a) involving wildlife to of the Wildlife the public in each six month period **Regulations 2002** ending on 31 March and 30 September in each year 212P 6696 An offence under as a holder of a 1 section 22(6) penalty Wildlife of the Wildlife Demonstrator unit Act 1975 Licence, possess constituted by a more than 10 self sufficient specimens contravention of a prescribed and progeny of condition under those specimens regulation 42(1)(b)which are not self of the Wildlife sufficient, of any **Regulations 2002** one taxon of wildlife bird, wildlife mammal, wildlife reptile or adult wildlife

S.R. No. 48/2002

amphibian

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212Q	6697	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 42(1)(c) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Demonstrator Licence, sell or dispose of any wildlife which the licence holder bought or acquired that has been in the possession of the licence holder for less than 6 months, without the prior written approval of the Secretary
212R	6698	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 42(1)(e) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Demonstrator Licence, in the case of wildlife which dies while in his or her possession, fail to comply with the requirements of regulation 42(1)(e) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002
2128	6701	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 42(1)(h) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Demonstrator Licence, allow dangerous or venomous wildlife to be handled by persons other than the licence holder or a person who is the holder of a relevant

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				Assistant's Licence, without obtaining the prior written approval of the Secretary
212T	6702	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 42(1)(i) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Demonstrator Licence, fail to ensure that wildlife held in conjunction with that licence is under the direct supervision of the licence holder or a person who is the holder of a relevant Assistant's Licence at all times while the wildlife is being demonstrated
212U	6704	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 42(1)(j) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Demonstrator Licence, employ any person to undertake any activities involving the wildlife for which a licence is required other than a person who is the holder of a relevant Assistant's Licence

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212V	6706	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 44(1)(b) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Displayer Licence, fail immediately, clearly, legibly and in ink, to enter the date and time of opening and closing of public access to the display in a log book or diary kept solely for this purpose
212W	6707	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 44(1)(d) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Displayer Licence, in the case of wildlife which dies while in his or her possession, fail to comply with the requirements of regulation 44(1)(d) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002
212X	6711	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 44(1)(h) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Displayer Licence, allow dangerous or venomous wildlife to be handled by persons other than the licence holder or a person who is the holder of a relevant Assistant's Licence, without obtaining the prior written approval of the Secretary

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212Y	6712	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 44(1)(i) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Displayer Licence, fail to ensure that the wildlife display is under the direct supervision of the licence holder or a person who is the holder of a relevant Assistant's Licence at all times whilst the display is open to the public
212Z	6713	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 44(1)(j) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Displayer Licence, employ any person to undertake any activities involving wildlife for which a licence is required other than a person who is the holder o a relevant Assistant's Licence or other than in accordance with regulation 44(2) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002
212AA	6715	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 48(1)(c) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Producer Licence Type 1, fai to ensure that any person hunting game on the premises specified in the licence is the holder of an appropriate current

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
				licence to hunt that game under the Wildlife (Game) Regulations 2001
212AB	6716	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 48(1)(d) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Producer Licence Type 1, fail to ensure that the hunting area of the premises specified in the licence is under the direct supervision of the licence holder or the holder of a relevant Assistant's Licence at all times while any activities relating to hunting are taking place
212AC	6717	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 48(1)(e) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Producer Licence Type 1, fail to ensure that the wildlife has been bred and raised by the licence holder or has been bred in captivity

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212AD	6718	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 48(1)(f) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Producer Licence Type 1, employ any person to undertake any activities involving wildlife for which a licence is required other than a person who is the holder o a relevant Assistant's Licence or other than in accordance with regulation 48(2) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002
212AE	6720	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 48(1)(h) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Producer Licence Type 1, bu or acquire wildlife from a person other than a person who meets the requirements specified in regulation 48(1)(h) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002
212AF	6721	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 48(1)(i) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Producer Licence Type 1, sel or dispose of wildlife to a person other than a person who meets the requirements specified in regulation 48(1)(i) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212AG	6722	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 49(1)(d) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Producer Licence Type 2, employ any person to undertake any activities involving wildlife for which a licence is required other than a person who is the holder of a relevant Assistant's Licence
212AH	6724	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 53(1)(a) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Wildlife Taxidermist Licence Type 1 or a Wildlife Taxidermist Licence Type 2, charge a fee for the display of wildlife to the public
212AI	6725	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 53(1)(b) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	As a holder of a Wildlife Taxidermist Licence Type 1 or a Wildlife Taxidermist Licence Type 2, employ any person to undertake any activities involving the wildlife for which a licence is required other than a person who is the holder of a relevant Assistant's Licence

S.R. No. 48/2002

SR	No	48/2002
D.I.	INU.	40/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
212AJ	6727	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 54(a) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	As a holder of a Commercial Wildlife Licence except a Wildlife Controller Licence Type 1 or a Wildlift Controller Licence Type 2, fail at all times to display a sign or signs stating the words specified in regulation 54(a) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002
212AK	6728	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 54(b) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a Commercial Wildlife Licence except a Wildlife Controller Licence Type 1 or a Wildlife Controller Licence Type 2, fail to ensure that signs which are required by regulation 54(a) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002 meet the requirements specified in regulation 54(b) of those regulations

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212AL	6729	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 55(2)(a) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of an Assistant's Licence, undertake activities involving wildlife other than on behalf of the holder of the Commercial Wildlife Licence whose name and licence number are specified on the Assistant's Licence
212AM	6730	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 55(2)(b) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of an Assistant's Licence, fail to notify the Secretary in writing and return the Assistant's Licence when the licence holder ceases to be an assistant to the holder of the Commercial Wildlife Licence whose name and licence number are specified on the Assistant's Licence
212AN	6731	An offence under section 22(6) of the Wildlife Act 1975 constituted by a contravention of a prescribed condition under regulation 55(2)(c) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of an Assistant's Licence, fail to return the Assistant's Licence to the Secretary if the Commercial Wildlife Licence of the licence holder whose name and licence number are specified in the Assistant's Licence expires, is suspended or is

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence cancelled under Part 3 of the Wildlife Act 1975
212AO	6562	An offence under regulation 10(1) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a person who possesses living wildlife, fail to keep wildlife in secure cages or enclosures that are designed, constructed and maintained to prevent the escape of wildlife, to protect the wildlife from predators and to resist access by persons not authorised by the person who possesses the wildlife unless the person is acting in accordance with a written authority of the Secretary
212AP	6605	An offence under regulation 11(1) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a person who consigns, conveys or transports wildlife, fail to ensure that any container or receptacle used accords with the requirements of regulation 11(1) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002, except in circumstances specified in regulation 11(4) of those regulations

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212AQ	6563	An offence under regulation 11(2) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a person who consigns a specimen of wildlife for transport or conveyance, fail to ensure that the container or receptacle in which the specimen is placed accords with the requirements of regulation 11(2) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002, except in circumstances specified in regulation 11(4) of those regulations
212AR	6606	An offence under regulation 11(3) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a person who conveys or transports a specimen of wildlife, fail to ensure that the container or receptacle in which the specimen is placed accords with the requirements of regulation 11(3) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002, except in circumstances specified in regulation 11(4) of those regulations

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212AS	6564	An offence under regulation 12(1) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a person without the specific authority of the Secretary to do so, fail to comply with the requirements of regulation 12(1) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002, unless exempt under regulation 12(2) of those regulations
212AT	6565	An offence under regulation 15 of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a holder of a wildlife licence, permit or authority issued under the Wildlife Act 1975 , fail to notify the Secretary in writing within 7 days of any change of name or address relevant to the licence, permit or authority
212AU	6600	An offence under regulation 25(3)(a) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a person who possesses wildlife which the Secretary has directed to be marked, fail to mark wildlife with the mark provided by the Secretary using a method approved by the Secretary
212AV	6607	An offence under regulation 25(3)(b) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a person who possesses wildlife which the Secretary has directed to be marked, fail to ensure that wildlife

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				remains marked while that wildlife is in his or her possession
212AW	6567	An offence under regulation 26 of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as the holder of a wildlife licence, buy, sell or dispose of wildlife other than from the premises specified on one of the licences of the parties involved other than in accordance with regulation 26 of the Wildlife Regulations 2002
212AX	6746	An offence under regulation 27(2) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fail to maintain complete, accurate, legible and up-to- date entries in the record book supplied by the Secretary
212AY	6747	An offence under regulation 27(3) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fail to make each entry in the record book as soon as practicable after any occurrence of an event that is required by the Secretary to be entered into the record book

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1

212AZ

212AAA

Item

Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
6748	An offence under regulation 27(4) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fail to produce the record book for inspection when requested by an authorised officer
6749	An offence under regulation 27(5) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fail to surrender a record book or return form at the written direction of the Secretary
6750	An offence under regulation 27(6) of the Wildlife	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fail to pay the

0.10.10.70/2002	S.R.	No.	48/2002
-----------------	------	-----	---------

212AAB	6750	An offence under regulation 27(6) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fail to pay the administration fee of \$10 for additional record books or return forms if the record books or return forms have been lost or damaged
212AAC	6751	An offence under regulation 27(7) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fail to enter clearly and legibly and in ink all the information required by the Secretary into the record book
212AAD	6752	An offence under regulation 27(8)(a) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fail to ensure that the theft of any wildlife is recorded in the record book

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
212AAE	6753	An offence under regulation 27(8)(b) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fail to ensure that a copy of the police report is retained in the event of the theft of any wildlife
212AAF	6754	An offence under regulation 27(8)(c) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fail to ensure that a copy of the police report is shown to an authorised officer when requested in the event of the theft of any wildlife
212AAG	6755	An offence under regulation 27(9) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fail to send all return forms to the Secretary at the times specified in the licence
212AAH	6756	An offence under regulation 27(10)(a) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fail to ensure that return forms are completed clearly, accurately and legibly and in ink using a return form supplied by the Secretary

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212AAI	6757	An offence under regulation 27(10)(b) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fait to ensure that a legible and accurat copy of each return form is kept by the licence holder and shown to an authorised officer upon request
212AAJ	6758	An offence under regulation 27(11) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fait to ensure that the record book and copies of return forms are kept in a safe and secure place at the premises specified in the licence
212AAK	6759	An offence under regulation 27(12) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, fai to notify the Secretary in writing immediately upon becoming aware of the loss of or damage to any record book, return form, or copy of a return form
212AAL	6760	An offence under regulation 27(13) of the Wildlife Regulations 2002	1.5 penalty units	as the holder of a wildlife licence, remove, or permit to be removed, any page from any record book or from any collection of return forms without authorisation under the wildlife licence

Sch. 2

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Identifying Item Number Offences Penalty Summary of Offence 212AAM 6761 An offence under 1.5as the holder of a regulation 27(14)wildlife licence. penalty of the Wildlife units deface, erase, or **Regulations 2002** obliterate, or permit any person to deface, erase, or obliterate any entry in a record book or return form or copy of a return form 212BA 8801 An offence under 1.5as a person regulation 7(3) of penalty operating a the Wildlife units prohibited vessel, (Marine approach or cause Mammals) vessel to approach a Regulations 2009⁴ seal at a distance of less than 300 metres if the seal is at a protected seal breeding colony 212BB 8802 An offence under $2 \cdot 5$ as a person regulation 7(4) of penalty operating an the Wildlife allowable vessel, units approach or cause (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009 vessel to approach a seal at a distance of less than 30 metres if the seal is at a significant seal breeding colony 212BC 8803 An offence under 1.5as a person regulation 7(5)(a)penalty operating an of the Wildlife allowable vessel in units (Marine Mammals) the seal breeding **Regulations 2009** season, approach a seal at a distance of less than 100 metres if the seal is at a protected seal breeding colony

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
212BD	8804	An offence under regulation 7(5)(b) of the Wildlife (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009	1.5 penalty units	as a person operating an allowable vessel outside the seal breeding season, approach a seal at a distance of less than 50 metres if the sea is at a protected sea breeding colony
212BE	8805	An offence under regulation 7(7) of the Wildlife (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009	2.5 penalty units	as a person operating an aircraft, fly lower than 300 vertical metres within a 300-metre radius of a seal at a protected seal breeding colony
212BF	8806	An offence under regulation 9(1)(a) of the Wildlife (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009	1.5 penalty units	as a person operating a vessel in waters within the caution zone of a marine mammal, cause or permit that vessel to approach a marine mammal head on at an angle closer than 30 degrees to its observed direction of travel
212BG	8807	An offence under regulation 9(1)(b) of the Wildlife (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009	1.5 penalty units	as a person operating a vessel in waters within the caution zone of a marine mammal, cause or permit that vessel to approach marine mammal from the rear at an

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence	
				angle closer than 30 degrees to its observed direction of travel	
212BH	8808	An offence under regulation 9(1)(c) of the Wildlife (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009	1.5 penalty units	as a person operating a vessel in waters within the caution zone of a marine mammal, cause or permit that vessel to be in the path ahead of a marine mammal at an angle closer than 30 degrees to its observed direction of travel	
212BI	8809	An offence under regulation 9(3) of the Wildlife (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009	1.5 penalty units	as a person operating a vessel, allow that vessel to enter the caution zone of a whale if more than two vessels are already within that caution zone, unless necessary to ensure safe passage through a narrow waterway	
212 B J	8810	An offence under regulation 9(4) of the Wildlife (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009	1.5 penalty units	as a person operating a vessel, be within 100 metres of a tour vessel conducting a whale swim	

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
212BK	8811	An offence under regulation 10(1) of the Wildlife (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009	1.5 penalty units	feed or offer food to a marine mammal
212BL	8812	An offence under regulation 10(2) of the Wildlife (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009	1.5 penalty units	dispose of food or waste in the water within the caution zone of a marine mammal
212BM	8813	An offence under regulation 12(1)(b) of the Wildlife (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009	1.5 penalty units	as a person within the caution zone of a marine mammal, play back or cause to be played back an underwater sound or recording of any kind
212BN	8814	An offence under regulation 13(1) of the Wildlife (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009	1.5 penalty units	as a person who owns or is in charge of controlling a dog, allow that dog to approach within 50 metres of a seal on land
212BO	8815	An offence under regulation 14(1) of the Wildlife (Marine Mammals) Regulations 2009	2.5 penalty units	as a person operating a vessel, allow that vessel to enter or remain in the Logan's Beach Exclusion Zone between 1 June and 31 October in any year

Ide	Column 2	Column 3 Offences	Column 4	Column 5 Summary of Offence
	Identifying Number		Penalty	
		PARKS		
215	4268	An offence under section 32N(5) of the National Parks Act 1975	1 penalty unit	fail to comply with a notice given under section 32N(1) of the National Parks Act 1975 prohibiting, regulating or controlling access to that part of a designated water supply catchment area specified in the notice
216	4259	An offence under section 37(9) of the National Parks Act 1975	1 penalty unit	fail to comply with the conditions specified in a notice given under section 37(3)(b) of the National Parks Act 1975
216A	6949	An offence under section 45A(2A) of the National Parks Act 1975	2 penalty units	in a marine national park or a marine sanctuary, use recreational fishing equipment (within the meaning of section 45A(9) of the National Parks Act 1975)

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
217	6763	An offence under regulation 9(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003 ⁵	2 penalty units	in a park, disturb, harass, remove, hunt, capture, take kill or injure or otherwise destroy interfere with any fauna or other animal or destroy, disturb or interfere with the nest, bower, display, mound, lair or burrow of any faun or other animal other than in accordance with regulation 9(3) of the National (Park Park Regulations 2003
218	6764	An offence under regulation 9(2)(a) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty units	in a park, feed, off food or offer any object as food to any fauna or other animal in a park, where that animal was not lawfully brought into that park
219	6765	An offence under regulation 9(2)(b) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	in a park, permit o allow food to be taken from the person's possession by any fauna or other animal
220	6766	An offence under regulation 10(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1.5 penalty units	in a park, possess, carry or use any poison or any trap, snare, net (other than a net designed to be used for

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence fishing) or similar equipment other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Secretary
221	6767	An offence under regulation 11(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1.5 penalty units	in a park, use a net designed to be used for fishing other than in accordance with regulation 11(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
222	6768	An offence under regulation 12(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	2 penalty units	take or attempt to take a fish in an indigenous fish preservation area other than in accordance with regulation 12(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
223	6769	An offence under regulation 13(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	2 penalty units	in a park, cut, fell, pick, remove, take, destroy or damage any flora or other vegetation whether alive or dead other than in accordance with regulation 13(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
224	6770	An offence under regulation 17(1)(a) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	2 penalty units	dig or remove from a park any gravel, shell, grit, sand, soil or other similar material other than in accordance with regulation 17(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
225	6771	An offence under regulation 18 of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1.5 penalty units	remove, cut, displace, deface or interfere with any thing constructed or erected in a park
226	6772	An offence under regulation 19(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	enter into or remain in a prohibited access area
227	6773	An offence under regulation 19(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	enter into or remain in a restricted access area other than in accordance with the determination of the Secretary under the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003 under which the area is set aside
228	6774	An offence under regulation 20(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	in a park, leave an identified track for walking or riding when an erected sign or notice requires persons to remain on the track, other than in accordance with a permit issued by the

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 2 Column 3 Identifying Number Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
Item				
				Secretary or a determination of the Secretary under the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
229	6775	An offence under regulation 21(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	possess or carry a glass bottle, glass container or glass utensil in an area of a park where those items are prohibited
230	6776	An offence under regulation 23(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	possess liquor in an area of a park where possession of liquor is prohibited
231	6777	An offence under regulation 25(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	2 penalty units	light or maintain a fire in a park other than in accordance with regulation 25(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
232	6781	An offence under regulation 26(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	engage in a sport or recreational activity in an area of a park where that sport or recreational activity is prohibited other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Secretary or at an event conducted by a person who has been issued with a permit by the Secretary

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
233	6782	An offence under regulation 27(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	conduct in a park an organised entertainment, show, festival, tour, fete, public meeting, or a demonstration, training class or similar event, or a wedding or similar ceremony or a car rally, fishing competition or
				similar event other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Secretary
234	6783	An offence under regulation 27(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	conduct in a park a private function, that is not a wedding or similar ceremony, for 30 or more persons other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Secretary
235	6784	An offence under regulation 30(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	in a park, erect or construct a building or other structure or an inflatable castle or similar inflatable device other than in accordance with regulation 26, 27, 34, 45 or 54 of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
236	6785	An offence under regulation 31(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	0.5 penalty units	occupy, use or enter a building or structure in a park other than in accordance with regulation 31(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
237	6786	An offence under regulation 32(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	in a park, enter or use a toilet, shower or other facility designated solely for the use of persons of the opposite sex other than in accordance with regulation 32(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
238	6787	An offence under regulation 34(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	camp in a park in an area that is not set aside by the Secretary for the purposes of camping
239	6788	An offence under regulation 34(4) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	in a park, in an area set aside for camping, camp within 20 metres of a river, stream, well, spring, creek, dam, bore or watercourse or within 20 metres landward of the high water mark other than in

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				accordance with the determination setting aside the area under regulation 34(3) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
240	6789	An offence under regulation 37(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1.5 penalty units	bring a dog into a park or allow a dog to remain in a park other than in accordance with regulation 37(6) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
241	6790	An offence under regulation 37(4) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	bring a horse into a park or allow a horse to remain in a park other than in accordance with regulation 37(6) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
242	6791	An offence under regulation 38(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	2 penalty units	bring a cat into a park or allow a cat to remain in a park other than in accordance with regulation 38(6) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
242A	6792	An offence under regulation 38(3) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1.5 penalty units	bring an animal (that is not a dog, horse or cat) into a park other than in accordance with regulations 38(5) and 38(6) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
242B	6793	An offence under regulation 40(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	being in charge of a vehicle, cause the vehicle to enter into or remain in an area of a park in contravention of a determination of the Secretary under regulation 40(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
242C	6794	An offence under regulation 40(3) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003 that a person who is in charge of a vehicle in a park must not operate that vehicle in contravention of a notice or sign that specifies the direction of movement of vehicles in that park	1 penalty unit	being in charge of a vehicle, operate the vehicle in a park in contravention of a notice or sign that specifies the direction of movement of vehicles in that park

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
242D	6795	An offence under regulation 41(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	park or leave a vehicle standing in park in an area that is not set aside by the Secretary for that purpose other than in accordance with regulation 41(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
242E	6796	An offence under regulation 42(3) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	being in charge of a regulated vehicle, cause the vehicle to enter or remain in a wheel chain carrying area during a wheel chain carrying period without the vehicle carrying wheel chains suitable to be properly fitted to not less than 2 drive wheels of the vehicle
242F	6797	An offence under regulation 42(5) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	fail to comply with a direction by an authorised officer to properly fit wheel chains to at least 2 drive wheels of a regulated vehicle

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
242G	6798	An offence under regulation 43(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	launch, land, load, unload, moor, anchor, or operate a vessel in an area of a park in contravention of a determination of the Secretary under regulation 43(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
242H	6799	An offence under regulation 44(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	1 penalty unit	in a park, launch or land an aircraft or deliver anything by an aircraft other than in accordance with regulation 44 of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
242I	6800	An offence under regulation 48(2) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	2 penalty units	in a designated water supply catchment area or in an area set aside by the Secretary as a water supply catchment area do any of the following in relation to the water in a river, stream, creek, spring, watercourse, waterway, artificial channel, reservoir, dam or other waterworks in that area—

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2		Column 4 Penalty	Column 5	
	Identifying Number			Summary of Offence	
				(a) touch, or allow any part of the person's body to come into contact with, that water;	
				(b) wash anything in or near that water;	
				(c) throw, or allow to enter, into the water any dog or other animal:	
				(d) throw, convey or permit to flow or be thrown or conveyed into that water any rubbish, dirt or anything likely to pollute that water; or	
				(e) take or attempt to take fish by any means from that water	
242J	6801	An offence under regulation 57(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	2 penalty units	enter or remain in any area of the designated water supply catchment area in the Kinglake National Park other than in accordance with regulation 57 of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
242K	6802	An offence under regulation 58(1) of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003	2 penalty units	enter or remain in any area of the designated water supply catchment area in the Yarra Ranges National Park other than in accordance with regulation 58 of the National Parks (Park) Regulations 2003
		ALPINE RESO	RTS	
243	8651	An offence under regulation 7(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 ⁶	2 penalty units	enter an alpine resort to which a determination under regulation 7(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 applies
244	8652	An offence under regulation 8(4) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	enter an area in an alpine resort in contravention of a determination under regulation 8(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009
245	8653	An offence under regulation 11(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	1 penalty unit	as a person who uses, drives or parks a vehicle in accordance with an authority issued under regulation 11(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009,

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				fail to ensure authority remains fixed to windscreen, side window or other prominent place of the vehicle at all times while in resort
246	8654	An offence under regulation 12(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	use a vehicle in an alpine resort other than in an area set aside for the use of such a vehicle; and if in a set aside area requiring authority, fail to have a vehicle authority
247	8655	An offence under regulation 12(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	drive a vehicle in a alpine resort other than in an area set aside for the drivin of such a vehicle; and if in an area where authority is required, fail to drive the vehicle under a vehicle authority
248	8656	An offence under regulation 12(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	park a vehicle in ar alpine resort other than in an area set aside for the parking of such a vehicle; and if in a set aside area, fail to park the vehicle without a vehicle authority

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
249	8657	An offence under regulation 12(5) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	use, drive or park a vehicle or a vehicle of a particular class so as to obstruct, impede or interfere with the operations or works of a Boarc or a person who is acting on behalf of the Board
250	8658	An offence under regulation 12(6) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	use, drive or park a vehicle or a vehicle of a particular class so as to obstruct any road, right of way or cross country ski trail
251	8659	An offence under regulation 13(4) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	enter an area set aside by the Board under regulation 13(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 without the permission of the Board
252	8660	An offence under regulation 14(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	1 penalty unit	 camp in an alpine resort unless that person— (a) camps in an area set aside where camping is permitted; and

S.R. No. 48/2002

SΡ	No	48/2002
S.K.	INO.	48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				(b) camps under a camping authority issued by the Board of the alpine resort; and
				 (c) has paid the fee for camping determined by the Board unde regulation 38 of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009
253	8661	An offence under regulation 14(5) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	1 penalty unit	camp under an authority for more than 21 consecutive nights if an authority issued under regulation 14(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 does not specify a period for which a person may camp
254	6535	An offence under regulation 15(4) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	use a toboggan, sled, ski-bob or inflatable device in an alpine resort unless that person does so in an area set aside under regulation 15(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 for that purpose

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
255	4304	An offence under regulation 16(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	1 penalty unit	subject to regulations 16(4) and 17 of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 use an area set aside as a cross country ski trail unless that person has an authority issued under regulation 16(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 and has paid the fee determined by the Board under regulation 34 of those Regulations
256	8662	An offence under regulation 16(4) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	1 penalty unit	as a parent or guardian of a child under 10, allow that child to use an area set aside as a cross country ski trail unless that child has an authority issued under regulation 16(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 and has paid the fee determined under regulation 34 of those Regulations

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
257	4310	An offence under regulation 17(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	ski, snowboard or engage in snowplay activities other thar in an area set aside under regulation 17(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 for that purpose
257A	4314	An offence under regulation 18(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	as an aircraft operator cause aircraft to be landed or used in an alpine resort unless the aircraft is landed on used in an area set aside under regulation 18(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 and in accordance with an authority issued under those Regulations
257B	8663	An offence under regulation 19(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	bring a horse or pack animal into, o lead or ride a horse or pack animal in an alpine resort unless done so in an area set aside under regulation 19(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 for that purpose and done so under an authority issued

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				under regulation 19(2) of those Regulations
257C	8664	An offence under regulation 19(5) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	as a person who owns or is in charge of the care or control of a horse or pack animal in an alpine resort, fail to have the horse or pack animal under the immediate control of any person
257D	8665	An offence under regulation 20(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	1 penalty unit	possess liquor in an alpine resort in an area set aside under regulation 20(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 where the possession of liquor is prohibited
257E	8666	An offence under regulation 20(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	consume liquor in an alpine resort in an area set aside under regulation 20(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 where the consumption of liquor is prohibited
257F	8667	An offence under regulation 21(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	light, kindle or maintain a fire in the open air in an alpine resort

S.R. No. 48/2002

Conserve		, and Eands (init) Regulations 2002
		S.R. No.	48/2002	
Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5

Penalty

penalty

units

4

Summary of Offence

as a person who

lights, kindles or

barbeque that uses solid fuel and that is in a public fireplace or permitted area in open air fail to ensure that the ground and airspace within a distance of 3 metres from the outer perimeter and uppermost point of the fire are clear of flammable material and that the area of the campfire or barbeque is not in excess of 1 square metre and that the dimension of any piece of solid fuel being used in the campfire or barbeque is not more than 1 metre in any direction

as a person who has

lit, kindled, used or

maintained a fire or

who has been left in

charge of a fire in an alpine resort fail to extinguish the fire immediately at the request of an authorised officer or member of the force or before

maintains a

campfire or

Offences

An offence under

regulation 21(4) of

the Alpine Resorts

Regulations 2009

An offence under

regulation 21(7) of

the Alpine Resorts

Regulations 2009

(Management)

4

penalty

units

(Management)

Sch. 2

Item

257G

257H

8669

Number

8668

Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Regulations 2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				leaving the place of the fire
2571	8670	An offence under regulation 23(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	as a holder of an authority referred to in regulation 23(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 fail to comply with that authority
257J	8671	An offence under regulation 27(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	1 penalty unit	as a passenger in a bus, enter an alpine resort unless that person has paid the access or use fee determined by the Board under regulation 27(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009
257K	8672	An offence under regulation 28(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	1 penalty unit	enter an alpine resort in a motor vehicle unless the access or use fee determined by the Board under regulation 28(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 in respect of that person has been paid

S.R. No. 48/2002

S.R. No. 48/2002				
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
257L	8673	An offence under regulation 28(5) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	1 penalty unit	as the person in charge of a motor vehicle for which a fee is paid under regulation 28(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 fail to affix any receipt to the windscreen, side window or other prominent place of the vehicle at all times while the vehicle is in the alpine resort
257M	8674	An offence under regulation 29(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	1 penalty unit	enter an alpine resort, other than a a passenger in a bu or motor vehicle, unless that person has paid the access or use fee determined by the Board in accordance with regulation 29(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009
257N	8675	An offence under regulation 41(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	undertake an activity specified a altering, damaging or defacing property by regulation 41(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009 unless that person

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				does so under an authority issued under regulation 41(1) of those Regulations
2570	8676	An offence under regulation 43(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	as a person who camps in or occupies a camping area or other amenity or uses a fireplace in an alpine resort fail to maintain the site clear of litter at all times
257P	8677	An offence under regulation 43(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	as a person who camps in or occupies a camping area or other amenity or uses a fireplace in an alpine resort fail to clear and remove all litter from the site before vacating it
257Q	8678	An offence under regulation 43(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	camp in or occupy camping area or other amenity or use fireplace in an alpine resort within 20 metres of any river, stream, well, spring, creek, lake, lagoon, swamp, marsh, dam, bore or watercourse

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
257R	8679	An offence under regulation 43(4) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	3 penalty units	leave behind or deposit faeces in a resort area unless the person does so in a readily available toilet or buries any faeces 100 metres or more away from any water body, source or watercourse
2578	8680	An offence under regulation 44(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	use any soap, detergent or similar substance in any river, stream, well, spring, creek, lake, lagoon, swamp, marsh, dam, bore or watercourse in an alpine resort
257T	8681	An offence under regulation 44(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	as a person who uses any soap, detergent or similar substance outdoors in an alpine resort fail to dispose of that substance at least 50 metres away from any water body, source or watercourse and at least 50 metres landward of the high water mark of any pond, lake or reservoir

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
257U	8682	An offence under regulation 45(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	bring a dog into an alpine resort or as a person in control of a dog, allow that dog to enter or remain in an alpine resort unless that person does so under an authority issued under regulation 45(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009
257V	8683	An offence under regulation 45(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	as a person who owns or is apparently in charge of the care or control of the dog in an alpine resort, fail to have that dog under the immediate control of that person
257W	8684	An offence under regulation 46(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	3 penalty units	bring any animal into an alpine resort that is not a dog, a horse or pack animal or keep such an animal under that person's contro unless that person does so under an authority issued under regulation 46(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
257X	8685	An offence under regulation 46(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	3 penalty units	as a person who owns or is apparently in charge of the care or control of an animal that is not a dog, horse or pack animal in an alpino resort, fail to have that animal under the immediate control of any person
257Y	8686	An offence under regulation 48(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	3 penalty units	destroy or disturb the nest, bower, display mound, lat or burrow of any fauna
257Z	8687	An offence under regulation 48(3) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	cut, fell, pick, remove, take or destroy any flora i an alpine resort
257ZA	8688	An offence under regulation 48(4) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	plant, introduce or cultivate any non- indigenous seed, tree, shrub, fern, algae or other non indigenous plant in an alpine resort
257ZB	4309	An offence under regulation 49(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	keep a beehive in an alpine resort
257ZC	8689	An offence under regulation 50(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	possess or carry a firearm, bow, missile, explosive or firework in an alpine resort

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
257ZD	8690	An offence under regulation 50(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	use a firearm, bow, missile, explosive or firework in an alpine resort
257ZE	8691	An offence under regulation 50(6) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	fail to comply with an authority issued under regulation 50(4) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009
257ZF	8692	An offence under regulation 51(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	as a person using skis, a snowboard or other device for skiing in an alpine resort, fail to ensure that the device is fitted with a strap or other mechanism that is designed for and capable of stopping the skis, snowboard or other device if it becomes detached from the skier
257ZG	4312	An offence under regulation 52(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	1 penalty units	embark on or disembark from a ski lift other than at the place where the ski lift commences or finishes in an alpine resort
257ZH	8693	An offence under regulation 52(4) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	place any object in an uphill track of a J-bar, T-bar, platter pull, rope tow or any other surface lift in an alpine resort

S.R. No. 48/2002

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
257ZI	4313	An offence under regulation 52(5) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	1 penalty units	embark on a ski lift that is indicated by signs to be closed at that time in an alpine resort
257ZJ	8694	An offence under regulation 53(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	2 penalty units	obstruct a Board managed road in an alpine resort
257ZK	8695	An offence under regulation 54(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	obstruct any bridge, sewer pipe, water pipe, gas pipe or any other works of the Board of the alpine resort in an alpine resort
257ZL	8696	An offence under regulation 54(2) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	remove any sign, gate, barrier or lock installed by the Board in an alpine resort
257ZM	8697	An offence under regulation 54(4) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	drive a vehicle beyond a locked gate or barrier installed by the Board in an alpine resort
257ZN	4316	An offence under regulation 55(1) of the Alpine Resorts (Management) Regulations 2009	4 penalty units	as a driver of a vehicle who enters an alpine resort, fail to carry in their vehicle at all times wheel chains suitable to be properly fitted to that vehicle

S.R. No. 4	48/2002
------------	---------

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
		LAND		
258	6536	An offence under regulation $10(2)$ of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001^7	1 penalty unit	use a facility in reservoir parks land, for which a fee or charge is payable, without paying that fee or charge
259	6851	An offence under regulation 11(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	2 penalty units	in reservoir parks land, fell, pick, remove or damage any tree, shrub, plant, wildflower or other vegetation, whether dead or alive
260	6538	An offence under regulation 11(8) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	enter an area set aside under regulation 8(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001 as an area to which access is prohibited
261	6852	An offence under regulation 14(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	2 penalty units	light or maintain a fire or barbecue in reservoir parks land other than in accordance with regulation 14(2) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
262	6540	An offence under regulation 14(4) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	as a person who has lit or maintained a fire or barbecue in reservoir parks land fail to extinguish that fire or barbecue before leaving the place of the fire or barbecue
263	6541	An offence under regulation 15(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	cause a vehicle to enter or remain in any part of reservoin parks land in an area set aside under regulation 9(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001 as an area in which it is prohibited to cause vehicles to enter or remain
264	6542	An offence under regulation 15(2) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	cause a vehicle of a particular class to enter or remain in any part of reservoin parks land set aside under regulation 9(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001 as an area where it is prohibited to cause vehicles of that particular class to enter or remain

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
265	6543	An offence under regulation 16(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	park a vehicle in reservoir parks land other than in an area set aside under regulation 7(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001 for that purpose and in accordance with the terms of the determination of the Secretary under which the area has been set aside
266	6544	An offence under regulation 16(2) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	park a vehicle in an area of reservoir parks land set aside for the parking of vehicles of a particular class other than a vehicle of that class and where the person is acting in accordance with the terms of the determination of the Secretary under which the area has been set aside
267	6853	An offence under regulation 18(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1.5 penalty units	bring an animal into reservoir parks land, or leave or allow an animal to remain in reservoir parks land other than in an area set aside for that purpose under regulation 7(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks

S.R. No. 48/2002

a b		10/2002
S.R.	No.	48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				Land) Regulations 2001 or in accordance with regulation 18(4) of those regulations
268	6546	An offence under regulation 18(2) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	allow an animal under the care and control of a person to stray or wander into reservoir parks land
269	6547	An offence under regulation 18(3) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	fail to ensure that ar animal in a person's care and control in reservoir parks land is kept under effective control and (subject to regulations 19, 20(2) and 29(3) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001), is restrained by a lead, halter or other similar means and does not interfere with the use and enjoyment of that land by other persons or animals
270	6548	An offence under regulation 19 of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	exercise a dog off- lead in reservoir parks land, other than in an area set aside under regulation 7(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001 for that purpose

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
271	6549	An offence under regulation 20(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	ride, lead or drive a horse, donkey or camel or draw a vehicle by a horse, donkey or camel in reservoir parks land other than in an area set aside under regulation 7(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001 for that purpose and in accordance with the terms of the determination of the Secretary under which the area is set aside
272	6550	An offence under regulation 20(2) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	leave a horse, donkey or camel unbridled or unattended in reservoir parks land other than in an area set aside under regulation 7(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001 for that purpose and in accordance with the terms of the determination of the Secretary under which the area is set aside

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Identifying Item Number Offences Penalty Summary of Offence 273 6551 An offence under 1 ride or drive a regulation 20(3) of penalty horse, donkey or the Water Industry camel abreast of unit (Reservoir Parks more than one other Land) Regulations horse, donkey or 2001 camel on any path, track or road in reservoir parks land 274 6552 An offence under 1 ride or drive a regulation 20(4) of penalty horse, donkey or the Water Industry unit camel in a manner (Reservoir Parks which may disturb Land) Regulations or be dangerous to 2001 any person or fauna or damage flora in reservoir parks land 275 6553 An offence under 1 allow a horse, regulation 20(5) of penalty donkey or camel the Water Industry unit under a person's (Reservoir Parks care or control to Land) Regulations damage any part of 2001 a tree or a shrub in reservoir parks land 276 6554 An offence under camp in reservoir 1 regulation 21(1) of penalty parks land other the Water Industry unit than in accordance (Reservoir Parks with a permit issued Land) Regulations under regulation 21 2001 of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) **Regulations 2001**

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
77	6555	An offence under regulation 24 of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	possess or carry any glass bottle, glass container or glass utensil in any part of reservoir parks land set aside under regulation 9(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001 as an area in which the possession or carriage of glass bottles, glass containers or glass utensils is prohibited
78	6556	An offence under regulation 25 of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	possess alcohol in any reservoir parks land set aside under regulation 9(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001 as an area in which the possession of alcohol is prohibited
279	6557	An offence under regulation 28(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	in reservoir parks land, conduct any sporting contest, demonstration or training class, other than in an area set aside for that purpose under regulation 7(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
280	6558	An offence under regulation 28(2) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	in an area of reservoir parks land set aside under regulation 7(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001 for the purpose of conducting any sporting contest, demonstration or training class, conduct such activity without a permit and other than in accordance with that permit
281	6559	An offence under regulation 29(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	in reservoir parks land, conduct any animal show or competition, other than in an area set aside under regulation 7(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001 for that purpose
282	6560	An offence under regulation 29(2) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001	1 penalty unit	in an area in reservoir parks land set aside under regulation 7(1) of the Water Industry (Reservoir Parks Land) Regulations 2001 for the purpose of conducting an animal show or

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				competition, conduct such an animal show or competition without a permit and other than in accordance with that permit
283	6828	An offence under regulation 6(1) of the Land Conservation (Vehicle Control) Regulations 2003 ⁸	1 penalty unit	cause or permit any motor vehicle to be within an area of public land where motor vehicles are forbidden other than in accordance with regulation 6 of the Land Conservation (Vehicle Control) Regulations 2003
284	4252	An offence under section 190 of the Land Act 1958	0.5 penalty units	search for gold or minerals or cut, dig or take live or dead timber, gravel, stone, limestone, salt, guano, shell, sand, loam, brick, earth or strip or remove bark from any tree on any Crown lands without authority under Part 1 of the Land Act 1958 or any other enactment

S.R. No. 48/2002

า
2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305A	9001	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 8(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.4 penalty units	enter or remain in the Park or part of the Park outside the times and days indicated by the signs in that Park other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305B	9002	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 9(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	enter or remain in a prohibited access area in the Park set aside by a determination of the Committee under regulation 9(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008 other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305C	9003	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 9(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	enter or remain in a restricted access area in the Park other than in accordance with a determination of the Committee under which the area is set aside or in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305D	9004	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 12(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.4 penalty units	use an improvement, service or facility within the Park without paying the appropriate fee other than in accordance with regulation 12(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008
305E	9005	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 13(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	bring a dog, horse or other animal into the Park or allow a dog, horse or other animal to remain in the Park other than in accordance with regulation 13(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008

S.R. No. 48/2002

CD	No	10/2002
S.K.	INO.	48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305F	9006	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 13(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	as the owner of a dog, horse or other animal found in the Park or as another person who has the care and control of the dog, horse or other animal, fail to have a dog, horse o other animal under the control of any person
305G	9007	An offence under section 13(6) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 14(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	as a person in charge of a dog, horse or other animal in the Park, fail to immediately collect and remove all excrement left by that dog, horse or other animal or fail to ensure that the excrement is placed in a receptacle for that purpose
305H	9008	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 14(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.4 penalty units	as a person in charge of a dog, horse or other animal in the Park, fail to carry a receptacle, bag or other similar device in which to place the excrement of that dog, horse or other animal

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
3051	9009	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 15(4)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	park or leave a vehicle standing in the Park in a manner that is in contravention of any sign or notice erected by the Committee
305J	9010	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 16(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, launch, land, moor, anchor, load, unload or operate a vessel other than in accordance with regulation 16(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008
305K	9011	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 17(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.4 penalty units	in the Park, launch or land an aircraft or deliver anything by aircraft other than in accordance with regulation 17(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008 or in an area set aside by the Committee for that purpose

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305L	9012	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 18 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.4 penalty units	camp in the Park
305M	9013	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 19(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, light or maintain a fire other than in accordance with regulations 19(2) and 19(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008
305N	9014	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 19(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	fail to extinguish a fire that has been lit or maintained in the Park in accordance with regulations 19(2) and 19(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008, before leaving the place of the fire

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305O	9015	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 20(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, fell, pick, take, destroy or damage any flora other than in accordance with regulation 20(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008
305P	9016	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 24(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, dig or remove from the Park any gravel, shell, grit, sand, soil or other similar material other than in accordance with regulation 24(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008
305Q	9017	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 25(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, take or poison any fauna or other animal other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305R	9018	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 25(1)(b) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, possess any fauna or other animal where the animal is not lawfully brought into the Park other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305S	9019	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 25(1)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, damage or disturb the lair, burrow, habitat or nest of any fauna or other animal other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305T	9020	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 25(2)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, feed, offer food or offer any object as food to any fauna or other animal, where the animal is not lawfully brought into the Park, other than in accordance with regulation 25(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305U	9021	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 26(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, fish other than in an area set aside for fishing and in accordance with the determination by the Committee setting the area aside under regulation 26(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008
305V	9022	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 27(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, use a net that is designed to be used for fishing other than in an area set aside for fishing under regulation 26 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008 and where that person lawfully uses a net that is designed to be used for fishing
305W	9023	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 28(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, possess, carry or use any poison other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
		Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008		
305X	9024	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 28(1)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, possess carry or use any trap, snare or net (that is not designe to be used for fishing) or similar equipment other than in accordance with a permit issue by the Committee
305Y	9025	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 31(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, erect o place any building or structure, including any marquee or similar structure or any inflatable castle or similar inflatable device other than in accordance with a permit issued by th Committee
305Z	9026	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 35(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in an area of the Park set aside as ar area where one or more sports or recreational activities (other tha golf) may be conducted, engage in a sport or recreational activity in contravention of the determination

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
305ZA	9027	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 35(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in an area of the Park set aside under regulation 35(1)(b) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008 as an area where the conduct of one or more sports or recreational activities (other than golf) is prohibited, engage in that sport or recreational activity other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZB	9029	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 36(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, conduct a private event, that is not a wedding or similar ceremony, for 100 or more persons other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

S.R. No. 48/2002

CD	No	48/2002
Э. К.	INO.	40/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZC	9030	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 38(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, solicit or collect money other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZD	9031	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 38(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, display any sign for the purposes of advertising or hand out or disseminate any advertising, commercial or promotional material other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZE	9033	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 39(1)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	in the Park, offer or display any vehicle for hire, or carry passengers for reward other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZF	9034	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 41(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	possess liquor in an area of the Park that has been set aside by the Committee as an area in which the possession of liquor is prohibited
305ZG	9035	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 41(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Albert Park Reserve and Albert Reserve) Regulations 2008	0.5 penalty units	possess or carry a glass bottle, glass container or glass utensil in an area of the Park that has been set aside as an area in which such a bottle, container or utensil must not be possessed or carried
305ZH	9036	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 10(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.4 penalty units	enter an area in a nature conservation reserve to which access is prohibited by a determination of the Minister under regulation 10(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004, and for which a sign or notice has been erected or displayed in accordance with

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				regulation 10(2)(b) of those Regulations
305ZI	9037	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 13(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	in a nature conservation reserve, disturb, harass, remove, hunt, capture, take, kill or injure or otherwise destroy of interfere with any fauna or other animal other than i accordance with a permit issued unde regulation 38 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004
305ZJ	9038	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 13(1)(b) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	in a nature conservation reserve, destroy, disturb or interfere with the nest, bower, display mound, lair or burrow of any faum or other animal other than in accordance with a permit issued unde regulation 38 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004

Sch. 2

118

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZK	9039	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 13(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	in a nature conservation reserve, feed, offer food or offer any object as food to any fauna or other animal, where the animal is not lawfully brought into the reserve
305ZL	9040	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 14(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	in a nature conservation reserve, cut, fell, pick, remove, take, destroy or damage any flora or other vegetation, whether alive or dead, other than in accordance with a permit issued under regulation 38 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004
305ZM	9041	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 17(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	dig or remove from a nature conservation reserve any gravel, shell, grit, sand, soil, rock or other similar material other than digging to bury faeces in a manner that complies with regulation 25 of the Crown Land

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				(Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004 of in accordance with a permit issued under regulation 28 of those Regulations
305ZN	9042	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 18(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.4 penalty units	remove, cut, displace, deface or interfere with any sign or structure in a nature conservation reserve other than i accordance with a permit issued under regulation 38 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004
305ZO	9043	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 21 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	in a nature conservation reserve, launch, land, load, unload, moor, anchor or operate a powered vessel other than in an area set aside for such activities

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZP	9044	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 22(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	in a nature conservation reserve, launch or land any aircraft or deliver anything by an aircraft other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Minister
305ZQ	9045	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 23(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	camp in a nature conservation reserve in an area that is not set aside for the purpose of camping
305ZR	9046	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 23(2)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	camp in a nature conservation reserve less than 20 metres from a river, stream, well, spring, creek, dam, bore or watercourse

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZS	9047	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 27(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	in a nature conservation reserve, light or maintain a fire in the open air other than in accordance with regulations 27(2) and 27(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004
305ZT	9048	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 27(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	in a nature conservation reserve, fail to extinguish a fire that has been lit or maintained in accordance with regulations 27(2) and 27(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004 a the request of an authorised officer of member of the police force or before leaving the place of the fire

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZU	9049	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 29(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	bring a dog into a nature conservation reserve or allow a dog to enter or remain in the reserve, other than in accordance with regulation 29(2), (3) or (4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004
305ZV	9050	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 30(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	ride, drive or lead a horse into a nature conservation reserve or allow a horse to enter or remain in a nature conservation reserve in an area not set aside by the Minister for that purpose other than in accordance with regulation 30(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004
305ZW	9051	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 31(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature	0.5 penalty units	bring an animal, other than a dog or horse into a nature conservation reserve or allow any such animal under that person's care and control to enter or remain in a

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
		Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004		nature conservation reserve other than in accordance with regulation 31(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004
305ZX	9052	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 31(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	as a person with an animal in his or her care or control, allow that animal to stray or wander into a nature conservation reserve
305ZY	9053	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 34(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004	0.5 penalty units	in a nature conservation reserve, possess, carry or use any trap, snare, net or poison other than in accordance with regulation 34(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Nature Conservation Reserve) Regulations 2004 o in accordance with a permit issued under regulation 38 of those Regulation

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZ	9058	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 7(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.4 penalty units	enter or be in the Park or part of the Park outside the times and days determined by the Committee to be the times and days when the Park or that part of the Park is open to the public unless acting in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZA	9059	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 8(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	enter or be in a prohibited access area in the Park other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZB	9060	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 8(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	enter or be in a restricted access area in the Park other than in accordance with a determination of the Committee under which the area is set aside or in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZC	9061	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 12(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	bring a dog, horse or other animal into the Park except in accordance with regulation 12(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009
305ZZD	9062	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 12(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	as the owner or person responsible for the care and control of a dog, horse or other animal, allow that dog, horse or other animal to be in the Park except in accordance with regulation 12(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009
305ZZE	9063	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 13 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.4 penalty units	as a person in charge of a dog, horse or other animal in the Park, fail to collect and remove any excrement left in the Park by that dog, horse or other animal or ensure that the excrement is placed in a receptacle provided in the Park for that purpose

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZF	9064	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 14(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	operate a vehicle in an area of the Park or bring a vehicle into an area of the Park in contravention of a determination of the Committee under regulation 14(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009, unless the vehicle is operated in the park in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZG	9065	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 14(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	operate a vehicle in contravention of a notice or sign erected by the Committee that relates to the operation of vehicles in the Park
305ZZH	9066	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 14(4)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	park or leave a vehicle stationary in the Park in a manner that contravenes any sign or notice erected by the Committee

S.R. No. 48/2002

C D	ЪT	10/0000
S.R.	NO.	48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZI	9067	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 15(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	launch, land, moor, load or unload a vessel in the Park other than in accordance with a determination by the Committee under regulation 15(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009 o under and in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZJ	9068	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 16(2)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	launch or land an aircraft in the Park other than in accordance with a determination by the Committee under regulation 16(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009 o under and in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZK	9069	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 16(2)(b) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra	0.5 penalty units	deliver anything by aircraft in the Park other than in accordance with a determination by the Committee under regulation 16(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park)

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Identifying Item Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence	
		Bend Park) Regulations 2009		Regulations 2009 or under and in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZL	9070	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 17(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	camp in the Park except in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZM	9071	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 18(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	light or maintain a fire except in accordance with regulation 18(2) and (3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009
305ZZN	9072	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 18(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	as a person who has lit or maintained a fire in the Park fail to extinguish that fire before leaving the place of the fire

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZO	9073	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 19(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	fell, pick, take, destroy or damage any flora in the Parl other than in accordance with regulation 19(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009
305ZZP	9074	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 23(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	dig or remove from the Park any gravel shell, grit, sand, soi or other similar material other than in accordance with regulation 23(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009
305ZZQ	9075	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 24(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	take or poison any fauna or other animal in the Park other than in accordance with regulation 24(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZR	9076	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 24(1)(b) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	possess any fauna or other animal in the Park if the animal is not brought into the Park in accordance with these Regulations, except in accordance with regulation 24(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009
305ZZS	9077	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 24(1)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	damage or disturb the lair, burrow, habitat or nest of any fauna or other animal in the Park other than in accordance with regulation 24(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009
305ZZT	9078	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 24(2)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	feed, offer food or offer any object as food to any fauna or other animal in the Park other than in accordance with regulation 24(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZU	9079	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 25(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	fish in, or engage in fly casting within an area of the Park except in accordance with a determination by the Committee under regulation 25(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009
305ZZV	9080	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 26(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	possess, carry or use any poison in the Park other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZW	9081	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 26(1)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	possess, carry or use any trap, snare, net or similar equipment in the Park except in accordance with regulation 26(2) and (3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZX	9082	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 28 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	destroy, damage or remove or displace or interfere with any building or other asset of the Committee constructed, erected or provided in the Park
305ZZY	9083	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 29(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	erect or place any building or structure in the Park, including any marquee or similar structure or any inflatable castle or similar inflatable device except in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZ	9084	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 32(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	engage in a sport or recreational activity in an area of the Park to which a determination under regulation 32(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009 relates except in accordance with that determination

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZZA	9085	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 32(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	engage in a reserved use or a reserved non-exclusive use of an improvement, service or facility in the Park set out in Column 1 of the Table in Part 1 of the Schedule unless the relevant fee set by the Committee has been paid
305ZZZB	9086	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 32(6) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	engage in a sport or recreational activity in an area that has been set aside under regulation 32(1)(b) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009 as an area where the conduct of that spor or recreational activity is prohibited unless it is done so in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZC	9087	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 33(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	conduct a private event that is not a wedding or similar ceremony in the Park for 100 or more persons excep in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZZD	9088	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 35(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	solicit or collect money in the Park except in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZE	9089	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 35(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	display any advertising sign or hand out or disseminate any advertising, commercial or promotional material except in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZF	9090	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 38(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	possess liquor in an area of the Park that has been set aside by the Committee as an area in which the possession of liquor is prohibited
305ZZZG	9091	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 38(2) of the Crown Land	0.5 penalty units	possess or carry a glass bottle, glass container or glass utensil in an area of the Park that has been set aside as an area in which carrying or

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
		(Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009		possessing such a bottle, container or utensil is prohibited
305ZZZH	9092	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 39(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	play or practise golf in the Park other than on a golf course set aside by a determination made under regulation 39(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009
305ZZZI	9093	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 39(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	play or practise golf in the Park and use an improvement, service or facility without paying the relevant fee imposed by the Committee
305ZZZJ	9094	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 39(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	interfere with or prevent another person from playing or practising golf in an area of the Park that has been set aside as a golf course by a determination of the Committee under regulation 39(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
305ZZZK	9095	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 40(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009	0.5 penalty units	operate a golf cart in the Park unless the person operates that golf cart in an area set aside under regulation 39(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Bend Park) Regulations 2009 as a golf course and under and in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee and in accordance with any sign or notice erected by the Committee that sets out the directions for the operation of a golf cart
305ZZZL	6837	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 8(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	enter or be in the Phillip Island Nature Park or part of the Park outside the times and days determined by the Committee to be the times and days when the Park or that part of the Park is open to the public other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZZM	6838	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 9(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	enter or be in a prohibited access area in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZN	6839	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 9(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	enter or be in a restricted access area in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with the determination of the Committee under which the area is set aside or in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZO	6840	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 12(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	enter the Phillip Island Nature Park or an area of the Park without paying the relevant fee, if any

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZZP	6841	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 13(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	bring a dog, horse or other animal into the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with regulation 13(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010
305ZZQ	6842	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 13(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	as the owner or person responsible for the care and control of a dog, horse or other animal, allow that dog, horse or other animal to be in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with regulation 13(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010
305ZZZR	6843	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 14(1)	0.5 penalty units	as a person in control of a dog, horse or other animal in the Phillip Island Nature Park, fail to collect and remove any faeces deposited in the

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
		of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010		Park by that dog, horse or other animal
305ZZS	6844	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 15(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	operate a vehicle in an area of the Phillip Island Nature Park or bring a vehicle into an area of the Park in contravention of a determination of the Committee under regulation 15(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010 other than in accordance with a permit issued by th Committee
305ZZZT	6845	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 15(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	operate a vehicle in the Phillip Island Nature Park in contravention of a notice or sign erected by the Committee that relates to the operation of vehicles in the Park

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZZU	6846	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 15(4)(d) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	park or leave a vehicle stationary in the Phillip Island Nature Park in a manner that contravenes any sign or notice erected by the Committee
305ZZZV	6847	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 15(7) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	as the operator of a vehicle, fail to remove that vehicle from the Phillip Island Nature Park or an area of the Park if directed to do so by an authorised officer or employee of the Committee
805ZZZW	6848	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 16(2) of the Crown Land	0.5 penalty units	launch, land, moor, anchor, operate, load or unload a vessel in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with a determination made

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
		(Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010		by the Committee under regulation 16(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010 or in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZX	6849	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 17(2)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	launch or land an aircraft in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with a determination made by the Committee under regulation 17(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010 or in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZY	9096	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 17(2)(b) of the	0.5 penalty units	deliver anything by aircraft in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with a determination made by the Committee under

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
		Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010		regulation 17(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010 or in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZ	9097	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 18(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	camp in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in an area set aside for camping under regulation 18(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010 or in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZA	9098	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 18(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	as a person who camps in an area of the Phillip Island Nature Park set aside for camping under regulation 18(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010 or in accordance with a permit issued

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				under regulation 18(3) of those Regulations, fail to maintain the campsite in a clean and tidy condition and, before vacating the campsite, fail to clear his or her litte and personal equipment from the site
305ZZZB	9099	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 19(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	light, kindle or maintain a fire in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZZC	9100	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 20(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	fell, pick, take, destroy or damage any flora in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with a permit issued under regulation 20(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZZZD	9151	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 24(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	dig or remove from the Phillip Island Nature Park any gravel, shell, grit, sand, soil or other similar material other than in accordance with regulation 24(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010
305ZZZE	9152	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 25(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	harass, hunt, capture or take any fauna or other animal in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with regulation 25(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010
305ZZZF	9153	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 25(1)(b) of the	0.5 penalty units	possess any fauna or other animal in the Phillip Island Nature Park if the animal is not brought into the Park in accordance with the Crown Land (Reserves)

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
		Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010		(Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010 other than as permitted by regulation 25(3) o those Regulations
305ZZZG	9154	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 25(1)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	damage, disturb or interfere with the nest, bower, displa mound, lair or burrow of any faut or other animal in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with regulation 25(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010
305ZZZH	9155	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 25(2)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	feed, offer food or offer any object as food to any fauna other animal in the Phillip Island Nature Park if the animal is not brought into the Park in accordance with the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010, other than as described in regulation 25(4) of those Regulations

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZZZI	9156	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 26(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	fish in an area of the Phillip Island Nature Park that has been set aside by a determination made under regulation 26(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010
305ZZZJ	9157	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 27(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	possess, carry or use poison in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with regulation 27(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010
305ZZZK	9158	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 27(1)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	possess, carry or use a bow, spear gun or hand-held spear in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with regulation 27(2) or (3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZZZL	9159	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 27(1)(d) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	possess, carry or use a trap, snare, net or similar equipment in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with regulation 27(2) or (3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010
305ZZZM	9160	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 28(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	carry or use a flashlight, spotlight or torch in an area of the Phillip Island Nature Park in contravention of a determination of th Committee under regulation 28(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010 other than in accordance with a permit issued under regulation 28(3) of those Regulations
305ZZZN	9161	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 31(1)(a) of the Crown Land	0.5 penalty units	erect or place any building or structure in the Phillip Island Nature Park including any marquee or similar structure or any inflatable castle or similar device other

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence	
		(Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010		than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee	
305ZZZO	9162	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 33 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	use or dispose of any soap, detergent or similar substance in the Phillip Island Nature Park within 50 metres of any sea, river, stream, creek, well, spring, dam, lake, reservoir, bore or waterbody	
305ZZZP	9163	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 34(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	as a person who occupies or uses an area of the Phillip Island Nature Park, fail to remove all his or her litter from the site before vacating	
305ZZZZQ	9164	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 37(2)	0.5 penalty units	engage in a sport or recreational activity other than in accordance with a determination made under regulation 37(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves)	

S.R. No. 48/2002

S.R. No. 48/2002				
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
		of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010		(Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010 o in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZR	9165	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 37(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	engage in a sport or recreational activity in an area that has been set aside under regulation 37(1)(b) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010 at an area where the conduct of that sport or recreational activity is prohibited, other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZZS	9166	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 38(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	conduct a private event in the Phillip Island Nature Park that is not a wedding or similar ceremony, for 20 on more persons other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZZT	9167	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 40(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	solicit or collect money in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZU	9168	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 40(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	display any advertising or hand out or disseminate any advertising, commercial or promotional material in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZV	9169	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 41(1)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	offer or display any vehicle for hire or carry passengers for reward in the Phillip Island Nature Park other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
305ZZZW	9170	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 43(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	possess liquor in an area of the Phillip Island Nature Park that has been set aside by the Committee as an area in which the possession or consumption of liquor is prohibited
305ZZZX	9171	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 43(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Phillip Island Nature Park) Regulations 2010	0.5 penalty units	possess or carry a glass bottle, glass container or glass utensil in an area of the Phillip Island Nature Park that ha been set aside by the Committee as an area in which such a bottle, container or utensil must not be possessed or carried
305ZZZY	9172	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 8(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	enter or be in a specific use area other than in accordance with the determination of the Committee under which the area is set aside or in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZZZZ	9173	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 13 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	destroy, damage, remove, displace or interfere with anything constructed, erected or provided in the Yarra Park Reserve by the Committee
)5ZZZZA	9174	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 14(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	bring into or allow to remain in the Yarra Park Reserve any animal other than a domestic dog or cat which is restrained by a hand lead or cord other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
5ZZZZB	9175	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 15 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	as a person in charge of any animal in the Yarra Park Reserve, fail to collect and remove any excrement left in the Park by that animal or fail to ensure that the excrement is placed in a receptacle provided in the Park for that purpose

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZZZC	9176	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 16(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	0.6 penalty units	operate a vehicle in an area of the Yarra Park Reserve or bring a vehicle into an area of the Park in contravention of a determination of the Committee other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZZD	9177	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 16(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	0.6 penalty units	as a person who is in charge of a vehicle of a type identified in a determination in the Yarra Park Reserve operate that vehicle in contravention of a notice or sign erected by the Committee that relates to the operation of vehicles in the Park
305ZZZZE	9178	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 16(5)(b) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	0.6 penalty units	park or leave a vehicle stationary in the Yarra Park Reserve in a manner that contravenes any sign or notice erected by the Committee

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
05ZZZZZF	9179	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 16(7) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	0.6 penalty units	fail to immediately move a vehicle as directed within the Yarra Park Reserve or remove a vehicle from the Park, if directed to do so by an authorised officer
05ZZZZZG	9180	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 17(2)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	0.6 penalty units	drive or park a car in the Yarra Park Reserve contrary to signs or notices erected by the Committee
05ZZZZH	9181	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 17(2)(b) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	0.6 penalty units	drive a car in the Yarra Park Reserve in excess of the maximum speed specified on signs or notices erected by the Committee

S.R. No. 48/2002

S.R. No. 48/2002					
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence	
305ZZZZI	9182	An offence under section 13(5) ofthe Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 17(2)(e) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	0.6 penalty units	drive or park a car on a lawn or other unpaved area of the Yarra Park Reserve other than at Punt Road Oval as provided for in the Melbourne (Yarra Park) Land Act 1980 when the Committee is not providing car parking for one or more major events	
305ZZZZJ	9183	An offence under section 13(5) ofthe Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 18(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	solicit or collect money or a subscription or sell a raffle ticket in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee	
305ZZZZK	9184	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 18(2)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	2.5 penalty units	display any advertising sign in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee	

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
05ZZZZZL	9185	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 18(2)(b) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	5 penalty units	display, hand out, distribute or place on any vehicle or permanent structure or plant or tree, any printed matter in the Yarra Park Reserve or allow that to occur other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
05ZZZZ 1	9186	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 18(2)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	5 penalty units	solicit or try to attract trade or business or tout or spruik in the Yarra Park Reserve or allow any person to do so other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
05ZZZZN	9187	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 19(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	5 penalty units	sell, trade or hire any goods or services or advertise, offer or display any goods or services for sale, trade or hire in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

S.R. No. 48/2002

	S.R. No. 48/2002				
Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence	
305ZZZZZO	9188	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 19(1)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	offer or display any vehicle for hire or carry passengers for reward in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee	
305ZZZZZP	9189	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 21(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	camp in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee	
305ZZZZQ	9190	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 22(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	light or maintain a fire in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with regulation 22(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	

S.R. No. 48/2002

-				
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
305ZZZZZR	9191	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 22(4) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	as a person who has lit or maintained a fire in accordance with regulation 22 of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010, fail to extinguish that fire before leaving the place of the fire
305ZZZZZS	9192	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 23(2)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	4 penalty units	launch or land an aircraft in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a determination by the Committee under regulation 23(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010 or in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
805ZZZZT	9193	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 23(2)(b) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	4 penalty units	deliver anything by aircraft in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a determination by the Committee under regulation 23(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010 or in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

S.R. No. 48/2002

	S.R. No. 48/2002					
Coli	umn 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	
Item	ı	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence	
305ZZ	ZZZU	9194	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 24(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	fell, pick, take, destroy or damage any flora in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with regulation 24(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010 or in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee	
305ZZ2	ZZZV	9195	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 25(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	plant or introduce any flora in or into the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee	
305ZZ2 W	ZZZ	9196	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 26(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	excavate, remove, deface, damage or interfere with any archaeological or historical remains or relics in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee	

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

160

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
05ZZZZZX	9197	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 28(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	dig or remove from the Yarra Park Reserve any gravel, shell, grit, sand, soil or other similar material other than in accordance with a determination by the Committee or in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
05ZZZZY	9198	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 29(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	3 penalty units	kill, injure, take, poison, disturb or interfere in any way with any fauna or other animal in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
05ZZZZZZ	9199	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 29(1)(b) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	possess any fauna or other animal in the Yarra Park Reserve if the animal is not lawfully brought into the Park, other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

S.R. No. 48/2002

	S.R. No. 48/2002					
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5		
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence		
305ZZZZZA	9200	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 29(1)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	damage or disturb the lair, burrow, habitat or nest of any fauna or other animal in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee		
305ZZZZZB	9201	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 29(2)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	feed, offer food or offer any object as food to any fauna or other animal in the Yarra Park Reserve if the animal is not lawfully brought into the Park in accordance with the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010		
305ZZZZZZC	9202	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 30(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	possess, carry or use poison in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee		

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
)5ZZZZZD	9203	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 30(1)(c) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	2 penalty units	possess, carry or use a trap, snare, net or similar equipment in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
)5ZZZZZE	9204	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 32(1)(a) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	erect or place any building or structure in the Yarra Park Reserve including but not limited to any marquee or similar structure or any inflatable castle or similar inflatable device other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
)5ZZZZZF	9205	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 33(1) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	engage in an organised sport or recreational activity in the Yarra Park Reserve other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee

S.R. No. 48/2002

		S.R. No. 48/20	002	
Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
305ZZZZZG	9206	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 34(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	5 penalty units	conduct a private event in the Yarra Park Reserve that is not a wedding or similar ceremony for 50 or more persons other than in accordance with a permit issued by the Committee
305ZZZZZH	9207	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 36(2) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	possess liquor in an area of the Yarra Park Reserve that has been set aside by the Committee as an area in which the possession of liquor is prohibited
305ZZZZZI	9208	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 36(3) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	possess or carry a glass bottle, glass container or glass utensil in an area of the Yarra Park Reserve that has been set aside by the Committee as an area in which such a bottle, container or utensil must not be possessed or carried

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 2

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying Number	Column 3 Offences	Column 4 Penalty	Column 5 Summary of Offence
)5ZZZZZJ	9209	An offence under section 13(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) Act 1978 constituted by a contravention of regulation 38(5) of the Crown Land (Reserves) (Yarra Park) Regulations 2010	1 penalty unit	as a person who brings furniture, catering equipment or other property into the Yarra Park Reserve for the purposes of an organised event without holding a permit for the proposed organised event, fail to remove property associated with the event from the Park on direction by an authorised officer
		WATERWA	YS	
306	6662	An offence under regulation 8(2)(a) of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002	0.8 penalty units	drive or park a vehicle in the particular area of regulated waterways land in which the vehicle is driven or parked other than in accordance with regulation 8(3) of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
307	6664	An offence under regulation 8(2)(e) of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	enter a waterway o any regulated waterways land by jumping or diving from any bridge, jetty or wharf, or b dropping from a swinging rope or other support other than in accordance with regulation 8(3 of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002
308	6665	An offence under regulation 9(1) of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a person in charge of a vessel, berth that vessel on any regulated waterways land other than in accordance with regulation 9(3) of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002
309	6666	An offence under regulation 12 of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002	0.8 penalty units	as the holder of a berthing authority, fail to comply with the terms and conditions of that authority

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
310	6667	An offence under regulation 13 of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002	2 penalty units	as the owner of a vessel, cause or allow the operation of that vessel as a trading vessel used for the carriage of passengers on regulated waterways land without a permit to do so under regulation 15 of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002
:11	6668	An offence under regulation 14 of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002	2 penalty units	hire to another person a hire and drive vessel for use on regulated waterways land without a permit to do so under regulation 16 of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002
312	6670	An offence under regulation 18 of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as the holder of a trading vessel permit or a hire and drive permit, fail to cause to be prominently displayed on each vessel operated or hired under the permit, in a form approved by the Secretary, at least one notice that the vessel is operating under a permit

S.R. No. 48/2002

S.R.	No.	48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				which includes the details specified in regulation 18 of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002
313	6671	An offence under regulation 19 of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002	2 penalty units	as a holder of a trading vessel permit or a hire and drive permit, cause advertising that has not been authorised in accordance with the permit to be displayed on regulated waterway land
314	6672	An offence under regulation 20 of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	as a person in charge of a vessel which is operated under a trading vessel permit provide a cruise service on the Yarra River upstream of Herring Island between 11 p.m. and 7.30 a.m. other than in accordance with regulation 20(2) of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002

Column 1 Column Identifyin		Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
315	6673	An offence under regulation 22(1) of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002	2 penalty units	carry out any commercial activity or offer, advertise or display services relating to any commercial activity on any regulated waterways land without a written authority from the Secretary to do so
316	6674	An offence under regulation 23(1) of the Water Industry (Waterways Land) Regulations 2002	1 penalty unit	take part in organising or conducting an organised activity on regulated waterways land without a written authority from the Secretary to do so
	CATC	HMENT AND LANI) PROTEC	CTION
326	6950	An offence under	4	as a land owner, fail

S.R. No. 48/2002

326	6950	An offence under section 47D(1) of the Catchment and Land Protection Act 1994	4 penalty units	as a land owner, fail to take one or more of the measures specified in a priority area notice, in accordance with the notice, within the time specified in the notice for taking measures
-----	------	---	-----------------------	--

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
327	6951	An offence under section 70C of the Catchment and Land Protection Act 1994	4 penalty units	as a land owner, fai to take one or more of the measures specified in a directions notice, in accordance with the notice, within the time specified in the notice for taking measures
328	6952	An offence under section 46(1) of the Catchment and Land Protection Act 1994	2 penalty units	as a land owner, fai to give notice in writing to the Secretary, within 7 days of the time for compliance with a land management notice, that gives the prescribed particulars as to any measures that the land owner has taken to comply with a land management notice or the reason why the land owner has not taken any such measures
329	6953	An offence under section 47E(1) of the Catchment and Land Protection Act 1994	2 penalty units	as a land owner, fai to give notice in writing to the Secretary, within 7 days of the time for compliance with a priority area notice, that gives the prescribed particulars as to any measures that the land owner has

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Number	Offences	Penalty	Summary of Offence
				taken to comply with a priority area notice or the reason why the land owner has not taken any such measures
330	6954	An offence under section 70D(1) of the Catchment and Land Protection Act 1994	2 penalty units	as a land owner, fail to give notice in writing to the Secretary, within 7 days of the time for compliance with a directions notice, that gives the prescribed particulars as to any measures that the land owner has taken to comply with a directions notice or the reason why the land owner has not taken any such measures

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 3

S.R. No. 48/2002

SCHEDULE 3

Sch. 3 inserted by S.R. No. 14/2009 reg. 8, amended by S.R. No. 14/2009 reg. 9.

OFFENCES AGAINST THE FISHERIES ACT 1995 AND THE FISHERIES REGULATIONS 2009

In this Schedule—

abalone aquaculture licence means an Aquaculture (Crown Land—Abalone) Licence and an Aquaculture (On-shore Abalone) Licence;

AFAL means abalone fishery access licence;

AL means access licence;

AQL means aquaculture licence;

BGFAL means Bait (General) Fishery Access Licence;

CFL means commercial fishery licence;

CIFAL means Corner Inlet Fishery Access Licence;

EFAL means Eel Fishery Access Licence;

FRAL means Fish Receivers' (Abalone) Licence;

FRSL means Fish Receivers' (Scallop) Licence;

- *GCFWZAL* means Giant Crab Fishery (Western Zone) Access Licence;
- *GLBFAL* means Gippsland Lakes (Bait) Fishery Access Licence;
- GLFAL means Gippsland Lakes Fishery Access Licence;
- *GLMDFAL* means Gippsland Lakes (Mussel Dive) Fishery Access Licence;
- LTBFAL means Lake Tyers (Bait) Fishery Access Licence;
- *MLLBFAL* means Mallacoota Lower Lake (Bait) Fishery Access Licence;
- OFAL means Ocean Fishery Access Licence;

PPB means Port Phillip Bay;

PPBMBFAL means Port Phillip Bay (Mussel Bait) Fishery Access Licence;

S	R.	No.	48/2002	

Sch. 3

RLFAL means rock lobster fishery access licence;

SIBFAL means Sydenham Inlet (Bait) Fishery Access Licence;

SOFAL means Scallop (Ocean) Fishery Access Licence;

SRBFAL means Snowy River (Bait) Fishery Access Licence;

the Act means the Fisheries Act 1995;

the Regulations means the Fisheries Regulations 2009;

TIFAL means Trawl (Inshore) Fishery Access Licence;

WOFAL means Wrasse (Ocean) Fishery Access Licence;

WP/PPBFAL means Western Port/Port Phillip Bay Fishery Access Licence.

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
Γ	MISCELLA	NEOUS OFFENC	ES AGAINST	THE ACT
1	4369	An offence against section 36(2) of the Act	5 penalty units	Possess commercial fishing equipment without authorisation.
2	7551	An offence	1 penalty	Take or attempt to

2	/551	An offence against section 44(1)(a) of the Act	I penalty unit	take of attempt to take fish from marine or inland waters without authorisation.
3	7552	An offence against section 44(1)(b) of the Act	1 penalty unit	Use or possess recreational fishing equipment in, on or next to Victorian waters without authorisation.

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5	
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence	
4	7553	An offence against section 67(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 123(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Take or possess fish (other than abalone, rock lobster or giant crab) during prescribed closed season for that species.	
5	7554	An offence against section 67(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 117(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Take gemfish from Victorian waters.	
6	7555	An offence against section 68A(3)(a) of the Act	3 penalty units	Take or possess fish (other than abalone, rock lobster or giant crab) less than the minimum size prescribed by regulation 118(1)	
7	7556	An offence against section 68A(3)(a) of the Act	3 penalty units	Take Macquarie perch less than prescribed minimum size from waters prescribed by regulation 118(2)(a).	
8	7557	An offence against section 68A(3)(a) of the Act	3 penalty units	Possess Macquarie perch less than prescribed minimum size in, on or next to waters prescribed by regulation 118(2)(b).	

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
9	7558	An offence against section 68A(3)(a) of the Act	3 penalty units	Take or possess Murray cod greater than maximum size prescribed by regulation 119(1).
10	7559	An offence against section 68A(3)(a) of the Act	3 penalty units	Take or possess prescribed fish less than minimum size prescribed by regulation 121.
11	7560	An offence against section 68A(3)(b) of the Act	3 penalty units	Take or possess more fish (other than abalone and rock lobster) than catch limit prescribed by regulation 124(1).
12	6741	An offence against section 68B(1)(a) of the Act	3 penalty units	Possess fish taken in waters of Commonwealth or another State or Territory less than minimum size, or more than maximum size, allowed under applicable corresponding law.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
13	6742	An offence against section 68B(1)(b) of the Act other than an offence to which paragraph (a) of the penalty at the foot of subsection (1) of that section applies	3 penalty units	Possess fish taken in waters of Commonwealth or another State on Territory in quantity more than catch limit allowed under applicable corresponding law.
14	4325	An offence against section 102(7) of the Act	1 penalty unit	Fail to produce licence or permit for inspection.
15	7561	An offence against section 114(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 105(1)(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Use unregistered boat for taking fish for sale.
16	7562	An offence against section 114(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 105(1)(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Use unregistered boat for setting or use of commercial fishing equipment.
17	7563	An offence against section 114(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 105(1)(c) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Use unregistered boat for using commercial abalone equipment to take abalone for sale.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
18	7564	An offence against section 114(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 105(1)(d) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Use unregistered boat for landing fish for sale or marketing.
19	7565	An offence against section 114(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 105(1)(e) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Use unregistered boat for setting or using commercial aquaculture equipment on Crown land or in or on waters covering that land.
20	7566	An offence against section 114(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 105(1)(f) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Use unregistered boat for moving an aquaculture crop.
21	7567	An offence against section 114(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 111 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Use commercial fishing equipment or commercial abalone equipment in prescribed waters, or within 30 metres of jetty in any other waters.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
22	7568	An offence against section 114(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 115 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Use motor boat under propulsion for towing or hauling net in or on inland waters or prescribed marine waters.
23	7569	An offence against section 114(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 116 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Use rock lobster pot or fish trap within 400 metre of mouth of Merr River.
24	6933	An offence against section 120A(4) of the Act	5 penalty units	Fail to comply with notice unde section 120A(1) of the Act requiring details about fish, protected aquatic biota or noxious aquatic species taken, produced, consigned or received in any specified period by the person, by date specified in notice.
25	6939	An offence against section 120B of the Act	3 penalty units	Fail to keep document required to be kept under the Act for at least 3 years.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
MISCH	ELLANEOU	S OFFENCES AGA	AINST THE F	REGULATIONS
27	7570	An offence against regulation 82(a) of the Regulations	1 penalty unit	Use more than 1 dip net.
28	7571	An offence against regulation 82(b) of the Regulations	1 penalty unit	Use more than 2 bait traps.
29	7572	An offence against regulation 82(c) of the Regulations	1 penalty unit	Use more than 1 landing net.
30	7573	An offence against regulation 82(d) of the Regulations	1 penalty unit	Use more than 1 bait pump.
31	7574	An offence against regulation 82(e) of the Regulations	1 penalty unit	Use more than 10 baited lines with no hooks.
32	7575	An offence against regulation 82(f) of the Regulations	1 penalty unit	Use more than 4 handlines or rods and lines in marine waters.
33	7576	An offence against regulation 82(g) of the Regulations	1 penalty unit	Use more than 2 handlines or rods and lines in inland waters.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
34 7577		An offence against regulation 82(h) of the Regulations	1 penalty unit	Use more than 2 hooks or one bait jig on one line.
35	7578	An offence against regulation 83(1)(a) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use or possess spear gun in or or inland waters.
36	7579	An offence against regulation 83(1)(b) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use or possess spear gun in or of prescribed waters
37	7580	An offence against regulation 83(1)(c) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use or possess spear gun in or or waters within 30 metres from jetty or mouth of creek or river.
38	7581	An offence against regulation 84(1)(a) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use or possess hand-held spear i or on inland waters.
39	7582	An offence against regulation 84(1)(b) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use or possess hand-held spear i or on prescribed waters.
40	7583	An offence against regulation 84(1)(c) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use or possess hand-held spear i or on waters within 30 metres from jetty or mouth of creek or river.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence	
41	7584 An offence against regu 85(1) of the Regulations		2 penalty units	Use recreational bait net in or on Port Phillip Bay, Western Port, North Arm or Cunninghame Arm of Gippsland Lakes or Toorloo Arm or Nowa Nowa Arm of Lake Tyers.	
42	7585	An offence against regulation 85(2) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use recreational bait net in or on prescribed waters other than 30 metres from jetty, or 400 metres from mouth of river.	
43	7586	An offence against regulation 85(3) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use recreational bait net in or on river, or other inland waters, other than prescribed waters.	
44	7587	An offence against regulation 86(1) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use or possess more than 2 recreational hoop nets in or on marine waters.	

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offen	
45	7588	An offence against regulation 86(2) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use recreational hoop net in marine waters, other than Port Phillip Bay, Western Port, Gippsland Lakes or any inlet of the sea, between 15 September an 15 November in each year.	
46	7589	An offence against regulation 86(3) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Leave recreation hoop net immersed or set marine waters, other than Port Phillip Bay, Western Port, Gippsland Lakes or any inlet of th sea, between 15 September an 15 November in each year.	
47	7590	An offence against regulation 86(4) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use or possess more than 10 recreational hoop nets in or o inland waters.	
48	7591	An offence against regulation 86(5) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use more than 5 recreational hoop nets in prescribed inlan waters.	

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence	
49	7592	An offence against regulation 87 of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use hand-held digging implement in intertidal zone, for taking or attempting to take molluscs or other marine invertebrates.	
50	7593	An offence against regulation 88(a) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Fail to ensure that recreational hoop net or bait trap is tagged in prescribed manner.	
51	7594	An offence against regulation 88(b) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Fail to ensure that tag attached to recreational hoop net or bait trap is positioned as prescribed.	
52	7595	An offence against regulation 89(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Use or possess recreational fishing equipment in or on prescribed inland waters.	
53	7596	An offence against regulation 89(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Possess recreational fishing equipment within 20 metres inland of banks of prescribed inland waters.	

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
54	7597	An offence against regulation 90 of the Regulations	2 penalty units	While using rod and line or handline in Victorian waters, fail to remain in a position—
				(a) where rod and line or handline is in sight; and
				(b) that is within 50 metres of rod and line or handline.
55	7598	An offence against regulation 91(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	While engaged in underwater dive fishing, use or possess hook or other device designed for or capable of taking fish.
56	7599	An offence against regulation 92(1) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use or possess line and hook or handline in, or within 20 metres inland of banks of, prescribed inland waters during salmonid closed season.
57	7600	An offence against regulation 93(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Possess, in or on Victorian waters, shark or elephantfish in any form other than whole or in form of carcass.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
58	7601	An offence against regulation 93(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Possess spiny freshwater crayfish in any form other than whole or in form of carcass, in, on or next to inland waters.
59	7602	An offence against regulation 93(4) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Possess snapper, King George whiting or black bream in any form other than whole or in form of carcass in or on Victorian waters.
60	7603	An offence against regulation 93(5) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Possess freshwater catfish, golden perch, Macquarie perch, Murray cod, silver perch or salmonids in any form other than whole or in form of carcass, in, on or next to inland waters.
61	7604	An offence against regulation 95(1) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	In or on Victorian waters, take berried bug or berried spiny freshwater crayfish.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
62	7605	An offence against regulation 95(2) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	In, on or next to Victorian waters, land or cause to be landed from boat any berried bug or berried spiny freshwater crayfish.
63	7606	An offence against regulation 95(3) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Possess berried bug or berried spiny freshwater crayfish.
64	7607	An offence against regulation 95(4) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Remove eggs from berried bug or berried spiny freshwater crayfish.
65	7608	An offence against regulation 96(1) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Take or attempt to take marine invertebrates other than marine worms and bass yabby from Port Phillip Bay in intertidal zone.
66	7609	An offence against regulation 96(3) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use abalone tool or hand-held digging implement for purpose of taking or attempting to take, marine invertebrates from Port Phillip Bay in intertidal zone
67	7610	An offence against regulation 97(1) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Take molluscs from intertidal zone.

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5	
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence	
58	7611	An offence against regulation 98(1) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	In, on or next to Victorian waters, remove roe or soft tissues from shell of sea urchin.	
69	7612	An offence against regulation 98(2) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Possess roe or other soft tissues from shell of sea urchin.	
70	7613	An offence against regulation 99 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Take or attempt to take fish in or on inland waters prescribed by regulation 99.	
71	7614	An offence against regulation 100(1) of the Regulations	1 penalty unit	Tag, brand, mark or fin clip fish.	
72	7615	An offence against regulation 101(1) of the Regulations	1 penalty unit	Fail to return fish to water immediately with least possible injury or damage.	
73	7616	An offence against regulation 102(1) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use live fish as bait in Seven Creeks system.	
74	7617	An offence against regulation 102(2) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use live carp as bait.	
75	Regulations 7618 An offence against regulation 102(3) of the Regulations		2 penalty units	Use trout or salmon ova, or any form of uncooked trout or salmon, as bait or berley.	

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence	
76 7619		An offence against regulation 102(4) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use the blood or offal of any mammal as berley.	
77 7620		An offence 2 penalt against regulation units 102(6) of the Regulations		Use, in marine waters, more than 10 litres of berley to assist in taking shark.	
78	7621	An offence against regulation 102(7) of the Regulations	2 penalty units	Use, in marine waters, berley to attract fish for purpose other than as part of fishing operation.	
79	7622	An offence against regulation 479(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Interfere or tamper with, or damage, vessel monitoring system.	
80	7623	An offence against regulation 479(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Interfere or tamper with, or damage, seals fitted on vessel monitoring system.	
	OFFENCES	RELATING TO B	OAT REGIST	TRATION	
81	7624	An offence	3 penalty	Use registered	

81	7624	An offence	3 penalty	Use registered
		against	units	boat without
		regulation 76 of		identifying mark
		the Regulations		displayed in
				prescribed
				manner.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
82	7625	An offence against regulation 77 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Fail to ensure that identifying mark is clearly and legibly displayed on boat in prescribed manner.
83	7626	An offence against regulation 78 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Fail to ensure that identifying mark of boat exceeding 8 metres is clearly and legibly displayed at all times in prescribed manner.
84	7627	An offence against regulation 79(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Fail to apply for transfer of registration of boat used for one or more specified activities within 14 days of becoming boat's owner.
85	7628	An offence against regulation 80 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Fail to remove from boat, identifying mark specified in certificate of registration within 7 days of expiry of registration.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 3			S.R. No. 48/2	2002	
	Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
	Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
	86	7629	An offence against section 67(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 237(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Take or possess abalone during prescribed closed season.
	87	7630	An offence against section 67(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 238(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Take abalone between sunset and sunrise.
	88	7631	An offence against section 67(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 239(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Take greenlip abalone from Port Phillip Bay.
	89	7632	An offence against section 68A(3)(a) of the Act	3 penalty units	Take or possess abalone less than minimum size prescribed by regulation. 235(1).
	90	7633	An offence against section 68A(4A) of the Act	3 penalty units	Take or possess more than catch limit for abalone prescribed by regulation 241(1) but not more than twice catch limit.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
91	7634	An offence against section 68A(4B) of the Act	5 penalty units	Take or possess more than twice the catch limit for abalone prescribed by regulation 241(1).
92	7635	An offence against section 114 of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 242 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Use equipment other than catch bag or abalone tool to take abalone.
93	7636	An offence against section 118A of the Act	3 penalty units	Sell abalone not marked or labelled in accordance with regulation 301(1).
94	7637	An offence against section 118B(1) of the Act	5 penalty units	Remove, destroy or render illegible mark or label on abalone packaging.
95	7638	An offence against section 118B(2) of the Act	3 penalty units	Deface, damage or destroy abalone packaging.
96	7639	An offence against section 120AA(2)(a) of the Act relating to abalone	5 penalty units	Fail to create a document concerning the proposed sale of abalone in the form prescribed by regulation 307(2).

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
97	7640	An offence against section 120AA(2)(b) of the Act relating to abalone	5 penalty units	If sale of abalone is by consignment, fail to ensure that copy of prescribed document accompanies consignment.
98	7641	An offence against section 120AA(2)(c) of the Act relating to abalone	5 penalty units	In the case of other sale of abalone, fail to ensure that copy of prescribed document is given to purchaser at or before sale.
99	7642	An offence against section 120AA(2)(d) of the Act relating to abalone	5 penalty units	Fail to keep copy of prescribed document regarding sale of abalone.
100	7643	An offence against section 120AA(3) of the Act relating to abalone	5 penalty units	Fail to produce for inspection a document created under section 120AA(2)(a).
101	7644	An offence against section 120AB(2)(a) of the Act relating to abalone	5 penalty units	As a person purchasing abalone, fail to obtain copy of document required under section 120AA.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
102	7645	An offence against section 120AB(2)(b) of the Act relating to abalone	5 penalty units	As a person purchasing abalone, fail to keep copy of document required under section 120AA.
103	7646	An offence against section 120AC(2) of the Act relating to abalone	5 penalty units	As a person who possesses abalone fail to possess document prescribed by regulation 309(2).
104	7647	An offence against section 120AC(3) of the Act relating to abalone	5 penalty units	As a person who possesses abalone, fail to produce for inspection any relevant document in person's possession.
105	7648	An offence against regulation 243(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Shuck abalone in, under or on Victorian waters.
106	7649	An offence against regulation 243(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Possess shucked abalone in, under or on Victorian waters.
107	7650	An offence against regulation 243(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Land shucked abalone.
108	7651	An offence against regulation 243(4) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Fail to retain abalone meat in its shell.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
109	7652	An offence against regulation 244 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Fail to carry instrument to measure abalone.
110	7653	An offence against regulation 245(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Remove abalone from packaging.
111	7654	An offence against regulation 311(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a former holder of an AFAL, fail to ensure unused abalone dockets, abalone docket books and bin tags are returned to Secretary within prescribed time.
112	7655	An offence against regulation 311(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a former holder of an FRAL, fail to ensure unused abalone transfer certificates, small sales returns and copies are returned to Secretary within prescribed time.
MISCE	LLANEOUS	S OFFENCES REL	ATING TO R	OCK LOBSTER
113	7656	An offence against section 67(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 322(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Take or possess rock lobster during prescribed closed season.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
114	7657	An offence against section 68A(3)(a) of the Act	3 penalty units	Take or possess rock lobster less than minimum size prescribed by regulation 320(1).
115	7658	An offence against section 68A(3)(b) of the Act	3 penalty units	Take or possess more rock lobster than catch limit prescribed by regulation 324(1).
116	7659	An offence against section 114(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 325 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Use equipment other than underwater breathing apparatus or recreational hoop net for taking, or attempting to take, rock lobster.
117	7660	An offence against section 120AC(2) of the Act relating to rock lobster	5 penalty units	As a person who possesses rock lobster fail to possess document prescribed by regulation 362(2).
118	7661	An offence against section 120AC(3) of the Act relating to rock lobster	5 penalty units	As a person who possesses rock lobster, fail to produce for inspection any relevant document in person's possession.
119	7662	An offence against regulation 326(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Fail to mark, or remove portion of central segment of tail fan of rock lobster in required manner.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
120	7663	An offence against regulation 326(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Fail to mark tail fan of rock lobster within required period.
121	7664	An offence against regulation 328(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Take berried rock lobster.
122	7665	An offence against regulation 328(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Land or cause to be landed berried rock lobster.
123	7666	An offence against regulation 328(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Possess berried rock lobster.
124	7667	An offence against regulation 328(4) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Remove eggs from berried rock lobster.
125	7668	An offence against regulation 329 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Take, attempt to take, or assist in the taking of a soft-shelled rock lobster.
126	7669	An offence against regulation 330 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Possess, land or cause to be landed, rock lobster without tail and carapace attached to each other.

Sch. 3

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
		US OFFENCES RE		
127	7670	An offence against section 67(3) of the Act constituted by a contravention of regulation 369(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Take or possess giant crab during prescribed closed season.
128	7671	An offence against section 68A(3)(a) of the Act	3 penalty units	Take or possess giant crab less than minimum size prescribed by regulation 367(1).
129	7672	An offence against section 120AC(2) of the Act relating to giant crab	3 penalty units	As a person who possesses giant crab fail to possess document prescribed by regulation 402(2).
130	7673	An offence against section 120AC(3) of the Act relating to giant crab	3 penalty units	As a person who possesses giant crab, fail to produce for inspection any relevant document in person's possession.
131	7674	An offence against regulation 371(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Take any berried giant crab.
132	7675	An offence against regulation 371(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Land or cause to be landed from any boat any berried giant crab.

Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Regulations 2002
--

Identifyin	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
133	7676	An offence against regulation 371(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Possess berried giant crab in Victoria.
134	7677	An offence against regulation 371(4) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	Remove eggs from a berried giant crab.
135	7678	An offence against regulation 372 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	Possess, land, or cause to be landed, any dismembered giant crab or part of giant crab.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 3

CONDITIONS OF ALL COMMERCIAL FISHERY LICENCES— LICENCE HOLDERS

136	7679	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 39 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to record, maintain or provide information in form that is clear, legible, truthful and accurate.
137	7680	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 40 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to keep in a safe place, documents or copies required to be kept under the Act or the Regulations.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
138	7681	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 41(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to comply with conditions relating to errors made when completing prescribed documents relating to priority species.
139	7682	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 41(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to comply with conditions relating to errors made when completing prescribed documents relating to fish other than priority species.
140	7683	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 41(2)(a), 41(2)(b) and $41(2)(d)$ of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to comply with prescribed conditions relating to cancelled documents relating to abalone and rock lobster.
141	7684	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 41(2)(c) and 41(2)(e) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to comply with prescribed conditions relating to cancelled documents relating to scallop or giant crab.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
142	7685	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 41(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure that documents required to be sen to Secretary are sent to specified address.
143	7686	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to report loss or destruction of documents relating to priorit species in prescribed manne within 5 business days.
144	7687	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to report loss or destruction of documents relating to fish other than priority species in prescribed manner within 5 business days.
145	7688	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(2)(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure that if lost document relating to priorit species is located report is made to Secretary in prescribed manne within 5 business days.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
146	7689	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(2)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure that, if lost document relating to fish other than priority species is located, report is made to Secretary in prescribed manner within 5 business days.
147	7690	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(2)(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure that, if lost document relating to priority species is located, it is not used unless authorised.
148	7691	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure that, if lost document relating to fish other than priority species is located, it is not used unless authorised.
149	7692	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to comply with direction of Secretary to return document.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5	
Item		Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence	
150	7693	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 43(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to report damage of document relating to priority species in prescribed manner within 5 business days.	
151	7694	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 43(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to report damage of document relating to fish other than priority species in prescribed manner within 5 business days.	
152	7695	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 43(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure damaged document relating to priority species is not used unless authorised.	
153	7696	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 43(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure damaged document relating to fish other than priority species is not used unless authorised.	
154	7697	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 43(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to comply with direction to return damaged fisheries document.	

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
155	7698	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to report theft of document relating to priority species in prescribed manner.
156	7699	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to report theft of document relating to fish other than priority species in prescribed manner.
157	7700	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to keep copy of police report about theft of document relating to priority species.
158	7701	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to keep copy of police report about theft of document relating to fish other than priority species.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offenc
159	7702	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(3)(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure that if stolen document relatin to priority specie is located, report is made to Secretary in prescribed manne within 5 business days.
160	7703	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(3)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure that if stolen document relatin to fish other than priority species is located, report is made to Secretar in prescribed manner within 5 business days.
161	7704	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(3)(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure tha if stolen document relatin to priority specie is located, it is no used unless authorised.
162	7705	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(3)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure tha if stolen document relatin to fish other than priority species i located, and it is not used unless authorised.

S R	No	48/2002
D.I.C.	110.	10/2002

Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Identifying Infringement Penalty Item number Offence Summary of offence 163 7706 An offence As CFL holder, 3 penalty against section units fail to comply 53(1) of the Act with direction to constituted by a return document. failure to comply with regulation 45(4) of the Regulations 164 7707 An offence 5 penalty As CFL holder, against section fail to use units 53(1) of the Act documents constituted by a relating to priority failure to comply species in with regulation sequential 46 of the numerical order Regulations as prescribed. 7708 165 An offence 3 penalty As CFL holder, against section units fail to use 53(1) of the Act documents constituted by a relating to fish failure to comply other than priority with regulation species in 46 of the sequential Regulations numerical order as prescribed. 166 7709 An offence 3 penalty As CFL holder, against section units fail to ensure that 53(1) of the Act unused documents constituted by a and copies failure to comply contained in book with regulation are retained in 48 of the book. Regulations 7710 167 An offence 3 penalty As CFL holder, against section fail to comply units 53(1) of the Act with direction of constituted by a the Secretary to failure to comply return unused or with regulation partly used 49 of the documents. Regulations

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
168	7711	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 50 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to notify Secretary of change in contact details in prescribed manne within 14 days.
169	7712	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 51 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure that licence or true copy, is kept on boat, premises, vehicle or on person.
170	7713	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 52(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure that fish of a priority species or other animal not authorised to be taken or not required, is returned to water immediately.
171	7714	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 52(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure that fish not of a priority species o other animal not authorised to be taken or not required, is returned to water immediately.

Column 1 Column 2 Identifying		Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
		' ALL COMMERC TING ON BEHALF		
172	7715	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 39 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to record, maintain or provide information in form that is clear, legible, truthful and accurate.
173	7716	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 40 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to keep in a safe place, documents or copies required to be kept.
174	7717	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 41(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to comply with conditions relating to errors made when completing prescribed documents relating to priority species.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offend
175	7718	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 41(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of CFI holder, fail to comply with conditions relating to errors made when completing prescribed documents relating to fish other than priori species.
176	7719	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 41(2)(a), 41(2)(b) or $41(2)(d)$ of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a person acti on behalf of CFI holder, fail to comply with prescribed conditions relating to cancelled documents relating to abalone and rock lobster.
177	7720	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 41(2)(c) or 41(2)(e) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person action on behalf of CFI holder, fail to comply with prescribed conditions relating to cancelled documents relating to scalled or giant crab.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
178	7721	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 41(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to ensure that documents required to be sent to Secretary are sent to specified address.
179	7722	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to report loss or destruction of documents relating to priority species in prescribed manner within 5 business days.
180	7723	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to report loss or destruction of documents relating to fish other than priority species in prescribed manner within 5 business days.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offend
181	7724	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(2)(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of CFI holder, fail to ensure that, if lo document relatin to priority specie is located, report is made to Secretary in prescribed mann within 5 busines days.
182	7725	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(2)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CFL holder, fail to ensure tha if lost document relating to fish other than priori species is locate report is made to Secretary in prescribed mann within 5 busines days.
183	7726	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(2)(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a person actin on behalf of CFI holder, fail to ensure that, if lo document relatin to priority species is located, it is n used unless authorised.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
184	7727	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to ensure that, if lost document relating to fish other than priority species is located, it is not used unless authorised.
185	7728	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 42(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to comply with direction of Secretary to return document.
186	7729	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 43(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to report damage of document relating to priority species in prescribed manner.
187	7730	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 43(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to report damage of document relating to fish other than priority species in prescribed manner.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
188	7731	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 43(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to ensure damaged document relating to priority species is not used unless authorised.
189	7732	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 43(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to ensure damaged document relating to fish other than priority species is not used unless authorised.
190	7733	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 43(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to comply with direction to return damaged fisheries document.
191	7734	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a person actin on behalf of CFL holder, fail to report theft of document relating to priority species in prescribed manner.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
193	7736	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to keep copy of police report of theft of document relating to priority species.
194	7737	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to keep copy of police report of theft of document relating to fish other than priority species.
195	7738	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(3)(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to ensure that, if stolen document relating to priority species is located, report is made to Secretary in prescribed manner within 5 business days.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
196	7739	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(3)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person actin on behalf of CFL holder, fail to ensure that, if stolen document relating to fish other than priorit species is located report is made to Secretary in prescribed manne within 5 business days.
197	7740	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(3)(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a person actir on behalf of CFL holder, fail to ensure that, if stolen document relating to priorit species is located it is not used unless authorised
198	7741	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(3)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person actir on behalf of CFL holder, fail to ensure that, if stolen document relating to fish other than priorit species is located it is not used unless authorised
199	7742	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 45(4) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person actir on behalf of CFL holder, fail to comply with direction to retur document.

Sch. 3

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
200	7743	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 51 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to ensure that licence or true copy, is kept on boat, premises, vehicle or on person.
201	7744	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 52(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to ensure that fish of a priority species or other animal not authorised to be taken or not required, is returned to water immediately.
202	7745	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 52(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of CFL holder, fail to ensure that fish not of a priority species or other animal not authorised to be taken or not required, is returned to water immediately.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 3

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
CONDI	TIONS OF A	ALL ACCESS LIC	ENCES-LIC	ENCE HOLDER
203	7746	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 56 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, use more people to assist with fishing activities than authorised.
204	7747	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 57 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, take or possess rock lobster with tail fan marked with punched hole or with central segment of tail fan removed.
205	7748	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 58(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, fai to ensure fish are not taken other than for sale while undertaking fishing activities authorised by licence.
206	7749	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 59(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, fail to ensure daily catch and effort record is completed on each day fishing is carried out in required manner.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
207	7750	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 59(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, fail to ensure that, if no fishing activities are carried out during a particular month, catch and effort record for that month is recorded as "Nil fishing".
208	7751	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 59(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, fail to ensure that catch and effort record for each month is sent to Secretary by 18th day of following month.
209	7752	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 59(4) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, fail to retain duplicate copy of catch and effort record in book.
210	7753	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 59(5) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, fail to produce catch and effort record book for inspection.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offen
211	7754	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 59(7) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder who has notified that fishing will not be carried or during period, carry out fishing during that perio without notifyin Secretary in prescribed manner.
212	7755	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 61(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, take, possess, retain on board land, more fish species than cate limit for that species prescrib in Table A of Schedule 6 of the Regulations.
213	7756	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 61(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, take, possess, retain on board land, more than total of 400 kilograms of fish of species prescribed in Table A of Schedule 6 of th Regulations.
214	7757	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 62 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, take, possess, retain on board land, fish of species prescrib in Table B of Schedule 6 of th Regulations.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
215	7758	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 63 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, take fish by dragging or drawing a seine net containing fish on to dry land, or into water less than 60 centimetres deep.
216	7759	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 64(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, fail to ensure that prescribed equipment is attached to surface buoy, flag, stake or other object marked in required manner.
217	7760	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 64(b) of the Regulation	3 penalty units	As AL holder, fail to ensure that rock lobster pot is attached to surface buoy or flag marked in required manner.
218	7761	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 64(c) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, fail to ensure that equipment referred to in regulation 64(a) or 64(b) is not marked other than as required.

S.R. No. 48/2002

	S.R. No. 48/2002			
Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
219	7762	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 64(d) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, fail to ensure yabby pot is attached to surface buoy marked in required manner.
220	7763	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 64(e) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, fail to ensure fleet or line of octopus traps is attached to surface buoy marked in required manner.

Sch. 3

CONDITIONS OF ALL ACCESS LICENCES—PERSON ACTING ON BEHALF OF LICENCE HOLDER

221	7764	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 56 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, use more people to assist with fishing activities than authorised.
222	7765	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 57 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, take or possess rock lobster with tail fan marked with punched hole or with central segment of tail fan removed.

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
223	7766	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 59(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, fail to ensure that daily catch and effort record is completed on each day of fishing in required manner.
224	7767	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 59(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, fail to ensure that, if no fishing activities are carried out during a particular month, catch and effort record for that month is recorded as "Nil fishing".
225	7768	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 59(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As AL holder, fail to ensure that catch and effort record for each month is sent to Secretary by 18th day of following month.
226	7769	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 59(4) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, fail to retain duplicate copy of catch and effort record in book.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offend
227	7770	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 59(5) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, fail to produce catch ar effort record boo for inspection.
228	7771	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 59(7) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder who has notified that fishing activities will not be carrie out during a particular period carry out fishing activities during that period without notifying Secretary in prescribed manner.
229	7772	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 61(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, take, possess, retain on board or land, more fish of species than catco limit for that species prescribe in Table A of Schedule 6 of the Regulations.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
230	7773	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 61(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, take, possess, retain on board or land, more than a total of 400 kilograms of fish of species prescribed in Table A of Schedule 6 of the Regulations.
231	7774	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 62 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, take, possess, retain on board or land, fish of species prescribed in Table B of Schedule 6 of the Regulations.
232	7775	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 63 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, take fish by dragging or drawing seine net containing fish on to dry land, or into water less than 60 centimetres deep.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offenc
233	7776	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 64(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, fail to ensure prescribed equipment is attached to surface buoy, flag, stake or other object marked in required manner.
234	7777	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 64(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, fail to ensure rock lobster pot is attached to surface buoy or flag marked in required manner
235	7778	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 64(c) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, fail to ensure equipmen referred to in regulation 64(a) or 64(b) is not marked other that as required.
236	7779	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 64(d) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, fail to ensure yabby pol is attached to surface buoy marked in required manner

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
237	7780	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 64(e) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AL holder, fail to ensure fleet or line of octopus traps is attached to surface buoy marked in required manner.
BAIT	(GENERA	L) FISHERY ACC HOLDEI		E—LICENCE
238	7781	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 128 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As BGFAL holder, use more than 2 hand operated bait pumps at same time.
CORN	ER INLET	FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE HO		CONDITIONS-
239	7782	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 131(1)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CIFAL holder move boat with commercial fishing equipmen on board from mooring or jetty during prescribed period in Corner Inlet.
240	7783	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 134(2)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CIFAL holder use at one time more than 6 fishing lines in or on Corner Inlet.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
241	7784	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 134(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CIFAL holder use fishing line with more than 3 hooks or more than one bait jig attached to line in or on Corner Inlet.
242	7785	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 134(2)(c) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CIFAL holder possess fishing line with more than 3 hooks or more than one bait jig attached to line in or on Corner Inlet.
243	7786	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 135(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CIFAL holder possess more than 20 commercial hoop nets in or or Corner Inlet.
244	7787	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 136 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CIFAL holder take from, or possess in, on or next to, Corner Inlet, more than 8 wrasse on any one day.
245	7788	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 137(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As CIFAL holder possess more than 2 hand operated bait pumps at the same time.

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
		FISHERY ACCES		
246	7789	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 131(1)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of CIFAL holder move boat with commercial fishing equipment on board from mooring or jetty during prescribed period in Corner Inlet.
247	7790	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 134(2)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of CIFAL holder, use at any one time more than 6 fishing lines in or on Corner Inlet.
248	7791	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 134(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of CIFAL holder use fishing line with more than 3 hooks or more than one bait jig attached to line in or on Corner Inlet.
249	7792	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 134(2)(c) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of CIFAL holder, possess fishing line with more than 3 hooks or more than one bait jig attached to line in or on Corner Inlet.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
250	7793	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 135(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of CIFAL holder, possess more than 20 commercial hoop nets in or on Corner Inlet.
251	7794	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 136 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of CIFAL holder, take from, or possess in, on or next to, Corner Inlet, more than 8 wrasse on any one day.
252	7795	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 137(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of CIFAL holder, possess more than 2 hand operated bait pumps at the same time.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 3

EEL FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—LICENCE HOLDER

253	7796	An offence	3 penalty	As EFAL holder,
		against section	units	fail to ensure that
		53(1) of the Act		fyke net, or fleet
		constituted by a		of fyke nets are
		failure to comply		attached to
		with regulation		prescribed float
		141 of the		and marked in
		Regulations		required manner.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
254	7797	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 144 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As EFAL holder, fail to return fish and other animals, other than prescribed species, to water immediately.
255	7798	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 145(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As EFAL holder, fail to ensure that fyke net or fleet of fyke nets is not set so as to block stream or river.
256	7799	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 145(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As EFAL holder, fail to ensure that fyke net or fleet of fyke nets is not set within 5 metres of other fyke net or fleet of fyke nets.
257	7800	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 146(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As EFAL holder, fail to advise Secretary in required manner within 2 hours after setting fyke nets, of prescribed details.
258	7801	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 146(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As EFAL holder, fail to advise Secretary in required manner within 2 hours after removing fyke nets, of prescribed details.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 3 S.R. No. 48/2002 Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Identifying Infringement Item number Offence Penalty Summary of offence EEL FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—PERSON **ACTING ON BEHALF OF LICENCE HOLDER** 259 7802 As person acting An offence 3 penalty on behalf of against section units 53(4) of the Act EFAL holder, fail constituted by a to ensure that fvke failure to comply net, or fleet of with regulation fyke nets are 141 of the attached to object Regulations and marked in required manner. 260 7803 An offence 3 penalty As person acting against section units on behalf of 53(4) of the Act EFAL holder, fail constituted by a to return fish and failure to comply other animals, with regulation other than 144 of the prescribed Regulations species, to water immediately. 261 7804 An offence 3 penalty As person acting against section units on behalf of 53(4) of the Act EFAL holder, fail constituted by a to ensure that fyke failure to comply net or fleet of with regulation fyke nets is not 145(a) of the set so as to block Regulations stream or river. 262 7805 An offence 3 penalty As person acting against section units on behalf of 53(4) of the Act EFAL holder, fail

Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Regulations 2002

constituted by a

failure to comply

with regulation

145(b) of the

Regulations

to ensure that fyke

net or fleet of

set within

fyke nets is not

5 metres of other fyke net or fleet of fyke nets.

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence	
263	7806	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 146(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of EFAL holder, fail to advise Secretary in required manner within 2 hours after setting fyke nets, of prescribed details.
264	7807	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 146(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of EFAL holder, fail to advise Secretary in required manner within 2 hours after removing fyke nets, of prescribed details.
265	7808	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 159 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLFAL holder, fail to ensure that all mussels from Gippsland Lakes are cleaned within 20 metres of place where taken.
266	7809	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 160 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLFAL holder, fail to ensure that mussels from the Gippsland Lakes on board boat used are contained in prescribed size fish bin.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
<u>1tem</u> 267	number 7810	Offence An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 161(a) of the Regulations	Penalty 3 penalty units	Summary of offence As GLFAL holder, use at any one time more than 6 fishing lines in or on Gippsland Lakes.
268	7811	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 161(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a GLFAL holder, possess more than 6 fishing lines in or on Gippsland Lakes.
269	7812	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 161(c) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLFAL holder, use fishin line with more than 3 hooks or more than one bait jig attached t line in or on the Gippsland Lakes.
270	7813	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 161(d) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As a GLFAL holder, possess fishing line with more than 3 hook or more than one bait jig attached to the line in or on Gippsland Lakes.
271	7814	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 162 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLFAL holder, use or possess more than 40 spider crab traps in or on Gippsland Lakes.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
272	7815	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 163 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLFAL holder, take from, or possess in, on or next to, Gippsland Lakes, more than 8 wrasse on any one day.
273	7816	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 164(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLFAL holder, possess more than 2 hand operated bait pumps in or on the Gippsland Lakes.

S.R. No. 48/2002

GIPPSLAND LAKES FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS— PERSON ACTING ON BEHALF OF LICENCE HOLDER

274	7817	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 159 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLFAL holder, fail to ensure that all mussels from Gippsland Lakes are cleaned within 20 metres of place where taken.
275	7818	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 160 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLFAL holder, fail to ensure that mussels from the Gippsland Lakes on board boat used are contained in prescribed size fish bin.

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
276	7819	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 161(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLFAL holder, use at any one time more than 6 fishing lines in or on Gippsland Lakes.
277	7820	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 161(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLFAL holder, possess more that 6 fishing lines in or on Gippsland Lakes.
278	7821	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 161(c) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLFAL holder, use fishing line with more than 3 hooks or more than one bait jig attached to line in or on the Gippsland Lakes
279	7822	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 161(d) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLFAL holder, possess fishing line with more than 3 hooks or more than one bait jig attached t the line in or on Gippsland Lakes.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
280	7823	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 162 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLFAL holder, use or possess more than 40 spider crab traps in or on Gippsland Lakes.
281	7824	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 163 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLFAL holder, take from, or possess in, on or next to, Gippsland Lakes, more than 8 wrasse on any one day.
282	7825	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 164(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLFAL holder, possess more than 2 hand operated bait pumps in or on the Gippsland Lakes.

S.R. No. 48/2002

GIPPSLAND LAKES (BAIT) FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—LICENCE HOLDER

283	7826	An offence	3 penalty	As GLBFAL
		against section	units	holder, possess
		53(1) of the Act		more than 2 hand
		constituted by a		operated bait
		failure to comply		pumps in or on
		with regulation		Gippsland Lakes.
		167(2)(a) of the		
		Regulations		

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
284	7827	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 167(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLBFAL holder, possess more than 2 dip nets in or on Gippsland Lakes.
285	7828	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 167(2)(e) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLBFAL holder, possess more than 1 shrimp dredge in or on Gippsland Lakes.
286	7829	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 167(2)(g) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLBFAL holder, possess more than 2 shell shovels in or on Gippsland Lakes.
287	7830	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 167(2)(h) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLBFAL holder, possess more than 2 mussel rakes in or on Gippsland Lakes.
288	7831	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 167(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLBFAL holder who uses crab pot, fail to be in attendance of crab pot at all times.

Sch. 3

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
	Identifying		Infringement	
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 3

GIPPSLAND LAKES (BAIT) FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—PERSON ACTING ON BEHALF OF LICENCE HOLDER

289	7832	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 167(2)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLBFAL holder, possess more than 2 hand operated bait pumps in or on Gippsland Lakes.
290	7833	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 167(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLBFAL holder, possess more than 2 dip nets in or on Gippsland Lakes.
291	7834	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 167(2)(e) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLBFAL holder, possess more than 1 shrimp dredge in or on Gippsland Lakes.
292	7835	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 167(2)(g) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLBFAL holder, possess more than 2 shell shovels in or on Gippsland Lakes.

		S.R. No. 48/2	2002	
Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
293	7836	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 167(2)(h) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLBFAL holder, possess more than 2 mussel rakes in or on Gippsland Lakes.
294	7837	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 167(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLBFAL holder who uses crab pot, fail to be in attendance of crab pot at all times.

Sch. 3

GIPPSLAND LAKES (MUSSEL DIVE) FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—LICENCE HOLDER

295	7838	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 174 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLMDFAL holder, fail to ensure that mussels from Gippsland Lakes are cleaned within 20 metres of place where taken.
296	7839	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 175 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GLMDFAL holder, fail to ensure that mussels taken from Gippsland Lakes on board the boat are contained in prescribed size fish bin.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
		S (MUSSEL DIVE) 1 PERSON ACTING (HOLDER	ON BEHALF	
297	7840	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 174 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLMDFAL holder, fail to ensure that mussels from Gippsland Lakes are cleaned within 20 metres of place where taken.
298	7841	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 175 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GLMDFAL holder, fail to ensure that mussels taken from Gippsland Lakes on board the boat are contained in prescribed size fish bin.

S.R. No. 48/2002

LAKE TYERS (BAIT) FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS— LICENCE HOLDER

299	7842	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 178(b)(i) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As LTBFAL holder, possess more than 2 hand operated bait pumps in or on Lake Tyers.
-----	------	--	--------------------	--

٦

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offen
300	7843	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 178(b)(ii) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As LTBFAL holder, possess more than 2 dip nets in or on Lal Tyers.
		F) FISHERY ACCH FING ON BEHALF		
301	7844	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 178(b)(i) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of LTBFAL holder possess more the 2 hand operated bait pumps in or on Lake Tyers.
302	7845	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 178(b)(ii) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of LTBFAL holder possess more the 2 dip nets in or of Lake Tyers.
303	7846	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 181(2)(a) of the	3 penalty units	As MLLBFAL holder possess more than 2 han operated bait pumps in or on Lower Lake at Mallacoota Inlet

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
304	7847	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 181(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As MLLBFAL holder possess more than 2 dip nets in or on Lower Lake at Mallacoota Inlet.
		A LOWER LAKE (DITIONS—PERSON LICENCE HO	NACTING O	
305	7848	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of MLLBFAL holder possess more than 2 hand operated bait
		181(2)(a) of the Regulations		pumps in or on Lower Lake at Mallacoota Inlet.

307 785	50 An offence against sect 53(1) of the constituted failure to co with regulat 186(2)(a) of Regulations	Act by a mply ion 5 the	As OFAL holder, use at any time more than 6 fishing lines that are not longlines in or on marine waters.
---------	--	-------------------------------------	--

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
308	7851	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 186(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As OFAL holder, use fishing line (other than longline) with more than 3 hook or more than one bait jig attached t line in or on marine waters.
309	7852	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 186(2)(c) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As OFAL holder, possess fishing line (other than longline) with more than 3 hook or more than one bait jig attached t line in or on marine waters.
310	7853	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 187 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As OFAL holder, take, or possess on board boat or land more than total combined number of 2 gummy shark and school shark.
311	7854	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 188 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As OFAL holder, take from, or possess in, on or next to marine waters, more than 8 wrasse on any day.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
312	7855	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 189 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As OFAL holder, take from, or possess in, on or next to marine waters, more than 2 banded morwong on any day.
PORT P		Y (MUSSEL BAIT) NDITIONS—LICE		
313	7856	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 192(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As PPBMBFAL holder, take mussels from PPB other than as prescribed.
314	7857	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 192(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As PPBMBFAL holder, allow person engaged to carry out licensed activity to take mussels from PPB.
315	7858	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 192(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As PPBMBFAL holder, fail to ensure that, within 1 hour, mussels are placed in container marked as prescribed.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 3 S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
	Identifying		Infringement	
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence

PORT PHILLIP BAY (MUSSEL BAIT) FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—PERSON ACTING ON BEHALF OF LICENCE HOLDER

316	7859	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 192(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of PPBMBFAL holder, take mussels from PPB other than as prescribed.
317	7860	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 192(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of PPBMBFAL holder, allow person engaged to carry out activity authorised by licence to take mussels from PPB.
318	7861	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 192(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of PPBMBFAL holder, fail to ensure that, within 1 hour, mussels are placed in container marked as prescribed.

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
S		YER (BAIT) FISHE NDITIONS—LICE		
319	7862	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 204(2)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As SRBFAL holder, possess more than 2 hand operated bait pumps, in or on Snowy River.
320	7863	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 204(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As SRBFAL holder, possess more than 2 dip nets, in or on Snowy River.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 3

SNOWY RIVER (BAIT) FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—PERSON ACTING ON BEHALF OF LICENCE HOLDER

321	7864	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 204(2)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of SRBFAL holder, possess more than 2 hand operated bait pumps, in or on Snowy River.
322	7865	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 204(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of SRBFAL holder, possess more than 2 dip nets, in or on Snowy River.

Sch. 3 S.R. No. 48/2002 Column 1 Column 2 Column 4 Column 3 Column 5 Identifying Infringement Item number Offence Penalty Summary of offence SYDENHAM INLET (BAIT) FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—LICENCE HOLDER 323 7866 3 penalty As SIBFAL An offence against section holder, possess units 53(1) of the Act more than 2 hand constituted by a operated bait failure to comply pumps, in or on with regulation Sydenham Inlet. 207(2)(a) of the Regulations 324 7867 3 penalty As SIBFAL An offence against section units holder, possess 53(1) of the Act more than 2 dip constituted by a nets, in or on failure to comply Sydenham Inlet. with regulation 207(2)(b) of the

Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Regulations 2002

SYDENHAM INLET (BAIT) FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—PERSON ACTING ON BEHALF OF LICENCE HOLDER

Regulations

325	7868	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 207(2)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of SIBFAL holder, possess more than 2 hand operated bait pumps, in or on Sydenham Inlet.
326	7869	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 207(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of SIBFAL holder, possess more than 2 dip nets, in or on Sydenham Inlet.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence	
TRAWL (INSHORE) FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS— LICENCE HOLDER					
327	7870	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 211 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As TIFAL holder, take, or possess on boat or land, more than total combined number of 2 gummy shark and school shark.	
328	7871	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 212 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As TIFAL holder, take, or possess on boat or land from boat, more than 40 kg bug.	
329	7872	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 213 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As TIFAL holder, take or possess on boat, bugs of species <i>Ibacus</i> <i>peronii</i> with carapace width <9 cm.	
330	7873	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 214 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As TIFAL holder, take, or possess in, on or next to marine waters, more than 8 wrasse on one day.	

Sch. 3			S.R. No. 48/2	2002	
	Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
	Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
	WE		RT/PORT PHILLI E CONDITIONS—		
	331	7874	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 220(3)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, use at one time in or on Western Port, more than 9 fishing lines that are not longlines.
	332	7875	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 220(3)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, use in or on Western Port, fishing line (other than longline) with more than 3 hooks or more than 1 bait jig attached.
	333	7876	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 220(3)(c) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, possess in or on Western Port, fishing line (other than a longline) with more than 3 hooks or more than 1 bait jig attached.
	334	7877	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 221 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, take from or possess in, on or next to Western Port, more than 8 wrasse on one day.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
335	7878	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 222(3)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, use at any time in or on PPB, more than 6 fishing lines that are not longlines.
336	7879	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 222(3)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, use in or on PPB, fishing line (other than longline) with more than 3 hooks or more than 1 bait jig attached to line.
337	7880	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 222(3)(c) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, possess, in or on PPB, fishing line (other than a longline) with more than 3 hooks or more than 1 bait jig attached to the line.
338	7881	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 223(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder use drum or spool to hold or store mesh net with meshes of 10 cm or more in or on PPB.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
339	7882	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 223(5) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, fail to be in attendance of mesh nets in PPB between sunrise and sunset.
340	7883	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 226(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder use commercial hoop net exceeding 3 metres in diameter from jetty in, on or nex to PPB.
341	7884	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 226(2)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, use more than 50 commercial hoop nets at one time in or on PPE
342	7885	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 226(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder possess more than 50 commercial hoop nets in or on PPB
343	7886	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 227(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder take mussels from PPI other than as prescribed.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
344	7887	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 227(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, allow person engaged to carry out licensed activity to take mussels from PPB.
345	7888	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 227(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, fail to ensure that, within 1 hour, mussels are placed in container marked as prescribed.
346	7889	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 229 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, take from or possess in, on or next to PPB more than 8 wrasse on one day.
347	7890	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 230(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, use at any time in or on PPB, more than 6 bay fish traps.
348	7891	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 230(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WP/PPBFAL holder, possess on board boat in or on PPB, more than 6 bay fish traps.

S.R. No. 48/2002

S.R. No. 48/2002 Column 1 Column 2 Column 3 Column 4 Column 5 Identifying Infringement Item number Offence Penalty Summary of offence

Sch. 3

WESTERN PORT/PORT PHILLIP BAY FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—PERSON ACTING ON BEHALF OF LICENCE HOLDER

349	7892	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 220(3)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, use at one time in or on Western Port, more than 9 fishing lines that are not longlines.
350	7893	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 220(3)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, use in or on Western Port, fishing line (other than longline) with more than 3 hooks or more than 1 bait jig attached.
351	7894	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 220(3)(c) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, possess in or on Western Port, fishing line (other than a longline) with more than 3 hooks or more than 1 bait jig attached.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
352	7895	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 221 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, take from or possess in, on or next to Western Port, more than 8 wrasse on one day.
353	7896	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 222(3)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, use at any time in or on PPB, more than 6 fishing lines that are not longlines.
354	7897	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 222(3)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, use in or on PPB, fishing line (other than longline) with more than 3 hooks or more than 1 bait jig attached to line.
355	7898	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 222(3)(c) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, possess, in or on PPB, fishing line (other than longline) with more than 3 hooks or more than 1 bait jig attached to the line.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
356	7899	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 223(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder use drum or spool to hold o store mesh net with meshes of 10 cm or more in or on PPB.
357	7900	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 223(5) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, fail to be in attendance of mesh nets in PPB between sunrise and sunset.
358	7901	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 226(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder use commercial hoop net exceeding 3 metres in diameter from jetty in, on or nex to PPB.
359	7902	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 226(2)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, use more than 50 commercial hoop nets at one time in or on PPE

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
360	7903	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 226(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder possess more than 50 commercial hoop nets in or on PPB.
361	7904	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 227(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder take mussels from PPB other than as prescribed.
362	7905	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 227(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, allow person engaged to carry out licensed activity to take mussels from PPB.
363	7906	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 227(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, fail to ensure that, within 1 hour, mussels are placed in container marked as prescribed.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
364	7907	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 229 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, take from or possess in, on or next to PPB more than 8 wrasse on one day.
365	7908	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 230(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, use at any time in or on PPB, more than 6 bay fish traps.
366	7909	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 230(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of WP/PPBFAL holder, possess on board boat in or on PPB, more than 6 bay fish traps.

Sch. 3

WRASSE FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—LICENCE HOLDER

367	7910	An offence	3 penalty	As WOFAL
		against section	units	holder, use at any
		53(1) of the Act		time more than
		constituted by a		6 fishing lines in
		failure to comply		or on marine
		with regulation		waters.
		234(a) of the		
		Regulations		

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
368	7911	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 234(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WOFAL holder, use fishing line with more than 3 hooks or more than one bait jig attached to line in or on marine waters.
369	7912	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 234(c) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As WOFAL holder, possess fishing line with more than 3 hooks or more than one bait jig attached to the line in or on marine waters.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 3

ABALONE FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—LICENCE HOLDER

370	7913	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 257(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder, fail to ensure instrument for measuring abalone carried while boat used in connection with taking abalone.
371	7914	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 257(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder, ensure instrument for measuring abalone carried when abalone being taken underwater.

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
372	7915	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 259(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder fail to ensure all abalone is placed in bins, covered and sealed in prescribed manner.
373	7916	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 259(2)(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder fail to ensure after sealing a bin of abalone, that bin tag is not removed, damaged or broken.
374	7917	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 259(2)(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder fail to ensure after sealing bin of abalone, that abalone is not removed from, or added to, bin.
375	7918	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 259(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder fail to ensure that bin of abalone does not contain packaging other than bin inserts.
376	7919	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 259(4) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder fail to ensure that greenlip abalone is not placed in bin with blacklip abalone.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
377	7920	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 260 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder, fail to ensure that abalone are not moved from boat unless all abalone are in bins and sealed in prescribed manner.
378	7921	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 262 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder, fail to ensure Part A of original and quadruplicate copy of abalone docket is completed before Part B completed.
379	7922	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 264 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder, fail to ensure duplicate and triplicate copies of abalone docket are placed in waterproof envelope and affixed to highest numbered bin.
380	7923	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 266(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder, fail to ensure all abalone are transferred or delivered to the premises specified in Fish Receivers' (Abalone) Licence no later than 24 hours after landing.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
381	7924	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 266(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder, fail to ensure separate abalone docket is completed in respect of each transfer of abalone to premises specifie in Fish Receivers (Abalone) Licence.
382	7925	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 267 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AFAL holder, fail to ensure that original abalone docket is sent to Secretary within 2 business days after landing.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 3

ABALONE FISHERY ACCESS LICENCE CONDITIONS—PERSON ACTNG ON BEHALF OF LICENCE HOLDER

257(a) of the aba Regulations whi con	person acting behalf of AL holder, fail ensure trument for asuring lone carried ile boat used in mection with ing abalone.
---	---

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
384	7927	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 257(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AFAL holder, ensure instrument for measuring abalone carried when abalone being taken underwater.
385	7928	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 259(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AFAL holder, fail to ensure all abalone is placed in bins, covered and sealed in prescribed manner.
386	7929	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 259(2)(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AFAL holder, fail to ensure after sealing a bin of abalone, that bin tag is not removed, damaged or broken.
387	7930	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 259(2)(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AFAL holder, fail to ensure after sealing bin of abalone, that abalone is not removed from, or added to, bin.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Item number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offenc
388	7931	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 259(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AFAL holder, fai to ensure that bin of abalone does not contain packaging other than bin inserts.
389	7932	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 259(4) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AFAL holder, fai to ensure that greenlip abalone is not placed in bin with blacklip abalone.
390	7933	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 260 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AFAL holder, fai to ensure that abalone are not moved from boat unless all abalone are in bins and sealed in prescribed manner.
391	7934	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 262 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AFAL holder, fai to ensure Part A of original and quadruplicate copy of abalone docket is completed before Part B completed

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
392	7935	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 264 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AFAL holder, fail to ensure duplicate and triplicate copies of abalone docket are placed in waterproof envelope and affixed to highest numbered bin.
393	7936	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 266(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AFAL holder, fail to ensure all abalone are transferred or delivered to the premises specified in Fish Receivers' (Abalone) Licence no later than 24 hours after landing.
394	7937	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 266(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AFAL holder, fail to ensure separate abalone docket is completed in respect of each transfer of abalone to premises specified in Fish Receivers' (Abalone) Licence.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offenc
395	7938	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 267 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of AFAL holder, fa to ensure that original abalone docket is sent to Secretary within prescribed period after landing.
FIS	H RECEIV	ERS' (ABALONE)	LICENCE CO	ONDITIONS
396	7939	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 272(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder fail to maintain of premises a printe capable of printing information accessed from th internet.
397	7940	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 273(a), (b) and (c) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder fail to provide stock record to Secretary in required form an manner within 48 hours.
398	7941	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 273(d) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder fail to sign and date copy of stoc record provided under regulation 273.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
399	7942	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 273(e) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder, fail to keep copy of stock record provided under regulation 273.
400	7943	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 276(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder, fail to ensure that immediate packaging of abalone marked or labelled with abalone label before leaving premises.
401	7944	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 278 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder, receive abalone at premises more than 24 hours after time of landing stated in abalone docket.
402	7945	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 279(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder, fail to notify Secretary of required details within 30 minutes after receiving bin of abalone that is not sealed in required manner.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offen
403	7946	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 279(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder break bin tags, remove lid or abalone from, or add abalone to b of abalone in consignment that includes bin not sealed in require manner.
404	7947	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 280 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder fail to notify the Secretary no mo than 15 minutes after receiving abalone accompanied by duplicate and triplicate copies of abalone docke where Part B is incomplete or incorrect.
405	7948	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 283(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder fail to ensure that duplicate copy of abalone docket if sent to the Secretary within 2 business days after abalone enters premises.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
406	7949	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 283(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder, fail to retain on the premises specified in the licence the triplicate copy of any abalone docket in respect of all abalone received.
407	7950	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 285 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder fail to notify the Secretary no more than 15 minutes after receiving abalone accompanied by duplicate and triplicate copies of abalone transfer certificate where Part A is incomplete or incorrect.
408	7951	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 288(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder fail to ensure that duplicate copy of abalone transfer certificate is sent to Secretary within 2 business days after abalone enters premises.
409	7952	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 288(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder, fail to keep on premises the triplicate copy of abalone transfer certificate in respect of all abalone received.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Sch. 3]		S.R. No. 48/2	2002	
	Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
	Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
	410	7953	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 292(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a FRAL holder, fail to ensure that original, duplicate and triplicate copies of abalone transfer certificate are sent to Secretary within 2 business days after abalone is received at premises.
	411	7954	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 292(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder, fail to keep on premises quadruplicate copy of abalone transfer certificate relating to abalone.
	412	7955	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 295 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As FRAL holder, fail to keep duplicate copy of small sales return completed under Subdivision 6 on premises.
	ROCK	LOBSTER	FISHERY ACCES LICENCE HO		CONDITIONS—
	413	7956	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 335(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, use or possess in, on or next to Victorian waters rock lobster pot that does not meet prescribed specifications.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
414	7957	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 340 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, possess, land, or cause to be landed in on or next to Victorian waters dismembered, or part of, rock lobster.
415	7958	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 343(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, take from, or possess in, on or next to Victorian waters, more than 8 wrasse on any day.
416	7959	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 343(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, take from, or possess, in on or next to Victorian waters more than 2 banded morwong on any day.
417	7960	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 343(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, take, possess on board boat or land, more than total combined number of 2 gummy shark and school shark on any day.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying Item number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
418	7961	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 344(1)(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, possess o use coff in or on Victorian waters unless authorised
419	7962	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 344(1)(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holde load rock lobster into coff in or on Victorian waters unless authorised
420	7963	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 344(2)(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, in or on marine waters us at any time more than 6 fishing lines.
421	7964	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 344(2)(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, in or on marine waters us fishing line with more than 3 hook or more than one bait jig attached t line.
422	7965	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 344(2)(c) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, in or on marine waters possess fishing line with more than 3 hooks or more than one bait jig attached t line.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
-	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
423	7966	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 346 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to have rock lobster daily catch record book on board boat.
424	7967	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 347 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that rock lobster daily catch record is completed as prescribed.
425	7968	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 348(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manner 1 hour before entering eastern rock lobster zone.
426	7969	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 348(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manner 30 minutes before entering Port of Apollo Bay.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
427	7970	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 348(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As a RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manne 30 minutes before entering western rock lobster zone
428	7971	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 348(4) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manne 2 hours before entering port or mooring area at night.
429	7972	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 348(5) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holde authorised to use coff, fail to ensur that required details are provided in prescribed manne within prescribed time period.
430	7973	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 349(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holde who has specified that rock lobster would not be landed, but subsequently wishes to land rock lobster, fail to ensure that required details are provided as prescribed.

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
431	7974	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 349(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder who does not know number of rock lobster on board at time of providing details under regulation 348, fail to ensure that prescribed details are provided as prescribed.
432	7975	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 349(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, where number of rock lobster on board has changed since providing details under regulation 348, fail to ensure that prescribed details are provided as prescribed.
433	7976	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 350(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, allow boat with rock lobster on board to enter port before estimated time provided under regulation 348.
434	7977	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 350(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, allow rock lobster to be landed from boat before estimated time provided under regulation 348 or 349(1).

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Identifyi Item number	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offend
435	7978	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 351(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that boat with rock lobster on board enters port or mooring area within one hour after estimated time provided under regulation 348.
436	7979	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 351(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that rock lobster are lande within one hour after estimated time provided under regulation 348 or 349(1).
437	7980	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 351(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, commen- landing rock lobster more that one hour after estimated time provided under regulation 348 o 349(1), without advising Secreta of prescribed details.
438	7981	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 351(4) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that rock lobster are lande within one hour after new estimated time provided under regulation 351(3

Sch. 3

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
439	7982	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 356(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that original of rock lobster daily catch record for each month sent to Secretary by 18th day of following month.
440	7983	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 357(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that he, she or person acting on behalf of licence holder does not possess signed rock lobster catch disposal record that is incomplete.
441	7984	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 357(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to ensure all copies of completed, and all unused, prescribed documents are kept by licence holder.
442	7985	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 357(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that duplicate copy of completed rock lobster catch disposal records are retained in book.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
443	7986	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 358 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that Secretary is notified of location of rock lobster books if not on boat or at place of landing.
		FISHERY ACCES 'ING ON BEHALF		
444	7987	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 335(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, use or possess in, on or next to Victorian waters rock lobster pot that does not mee prescribed specifications.
445	7988	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 340 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, possess, land, or cause to be lande in on or next to Victorian waters dismembered, or part of, rock lobster.
446	7989	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 343(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, take from, or possess in, on or next to Victorian waters, more than 8 wrasse on any

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
447	7990	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 343(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, take from, or possess, in on or next to Victorian waters more than 2 banded morwong on any day.
448	7991	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 343(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, take, possess on board boat or land, more than total combined number of 2 gummy shark and school shark on any day.
449	7992	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 344(1)(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, possess or use coff in or on Victorian waters unless authorised.
450	7993	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 344(1)(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder load rock lobster into coff in or on Victorian waters unless authorised.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
451	7994	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 344(2)(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, in or on marine waters use at any time more than 6 fishing lines.
452	7995	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 344(2)(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, in or on marine waters use fishing line with more than 3 hooks or more than one bait jig attached to line.
453	7996	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 344(2)(c) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, in or on marine waters possess fishing line with more than 3 hook or more than one bait jig attached to line.
454	7997	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 346 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to have rock lobster daily catcl record book on board boat.

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence	
455	7998	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 347 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that rock lobster daily catch record is completed as prescribed.
456	7999	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 348(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manner 1 hour before entering eastern rock lobster zone.
457	8000	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 348(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manner 30 minutes before entering Port of Apollo Bay.
458	8001	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 348(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manner 30 minutes before entering western rock lobster zone.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offen
459	8002	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 348(4) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure tha required details are provided in prescribed mann 2 hours before entering port or mooring area at night.
460	8003	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 348(5) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder authorised to use coff, fail to ensu that required details are provided in prescribed mann within prescribe time period.
461	8004	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 349(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder who has specific that rock lobster would not be landed, but subsequently wishes to land rock lobster, fail to ensure that required details are provided as prescribed.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
462	8005	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 349(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder who does not know number of rock lobster on board at time of providing details under regulation 348, fail to ensure that required details are provided as prescribed.
463	8006	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 349(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, where number of rock lobster on board has changed since providing details under regulation 348, fail to ensure that required details are provided as prescribed.
464	8007	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 350(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, allow boat with rock lobster on board to enter port before estimated time provided under regulation 348.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offend
465	8008	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 350(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, allow rock lobsta to be landed fror boat before estimated time provided under regulation 348 or 349(1).
466	8009	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 351(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that boat with rock lobster on board enters port or mooring area within one hour after estimated time provided under regulation 348.
467	8010	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 351(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure tha rock lobster are landed within on hour after estimated time provided under regulation 348 or 349(1).

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
468	8011	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 351(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, commence landing rock lobster more than one hour after estimated time provided under regulation 348 or 349(1), without advising Secretary of prescribed details.
469	8012	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 351(4) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that rock lobster are landed within one hour after new estimated time provided under regulation 351(3).
470	8013	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 356(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that original of rock lobster daily catch record for each month sent to Secretary by 18th day of following month.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
471	8014	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 357(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that he or she does not possess signed rock lobster catch disposal record that is incomplete
472	8015	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 357(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure all copies of completed, and al unused, prescribed documents are kept by licence holder.
473	8016	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 357(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that duplicate copy of completed rock lobster catch disposal records are retained in book.
474	8017	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 358 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of RLFAL holder, fail to ensure that Secretary is notified of location of rock lobster books if not on boat or at place of landing.

S.R. No. 48/2002						
Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence		
					GIAN	
475	8018	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 376 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, use or possess in, on or next to Victorian waters rock lobster pot that does not meet prescribed specifications.		
476	8019	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 381 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, possess, land, or cause to be landed in on or next to Victorian waters dismembered, or part of, giant crab.		
477	8020	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 384(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, take from, or possess in, on or next to Victorian waters, more than 8 wrasse on any day.		
478	8021	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 384(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, take from, or possess, in on or next to Victorian waters more than 2 banded morwong on any day.		

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
479	8022	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 384(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, take, possess on board boat or land, more than total combined number of 2 gummy sharf and school shark on any day.
480	8023	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 386 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to have giant crab daily catch record book on board boat.
481	8024	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 387 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that giant crab daily catch record is completed as prescribed.
482	8025	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 388(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manne 1 hour before entering eastern rock lobster zone

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
483	8026	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 388(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manner 30 minutes before entering Port of Apollo Bay.
484	8027	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 388(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manner 30 minutes before entering western rock lobster zone.
485	8028	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 388(4) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manner 2 hours before entering port or mooring area at night.
486	8029	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 389(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder who has specified that giant crab would not be landed, but subsequently wishes to land giant crab, fail to ensure that prescribed details are provided.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
487	8030	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 389(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder who does not know number of giant crab on board at time of providing details under regulation 388, fail to ensure that required details are provided as prescribed.
488	8031	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 389(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, where number of giant crab on board has changed since providing details under regulation 388, fail to ensure that required details are provided as prescribed.
489	8032	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 390(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, allow boa with giant crab o board to enter po before estimated time provided under regulation 388.
490	8033	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 390(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, allow giant crab to be landed from boat before estimated time provided under regulation 388 or 389(1).

Sch. 3

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5	
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence	
491	8034	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 391(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that boat with giant crab on board enters port or mooring area within one hour after estimated time provided under regulation 388.	
492	8035	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 391(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that giant crab are landed within one hour after estimated time provided under regulation 388 or 389(1).	
493	8036	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 391(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, commence landing giant crab more than one hour after estimated time provided under regulation 388 or 389(1), without advising Secretary of prescribed details.	
494	8037	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 391(4) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that giant crab are landed within one hour after new estimated time provided under regulation 391(3).	

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
495	8038	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 396(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that original of giant crab daily catch record for each month sent to Secretary by 18th day of following month.
496	8039	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 397(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that he, sh or person acting on behalf of licence holder does not possess signed giant crab catch disposal record that is incomplete.
497	8040	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 397(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure all copies of completed, an all unused, prescribed documents are kept by licence holder.
498	8041	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 397(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that duplicate copy or completed giant crab catch disposal records are retained in book.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
499	8042	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 398 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that Secretary is notified of location of giant crab books if not on boat or at place of landing.
		SHERY (WESTERN PERSON ACTING HOLDE	ON BEHALF	
500	8043	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 376 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, use or possess in, on or next to Victorian waters rock lobster pot that does not meet prescribed specifications.
501	8044	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 381 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, possess, land, or cause to be landed in on or next to Victorian waters dismembered, or part of, giant crab.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offend
502	8045	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 384(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, take from or possess in, on or next to Victorian waters more than 8 wrasse on any day.
503	8046	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 384(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, take from or possess, in on or next to Victorian waters more than 2 banded morwong on any day.
504	8047	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 384(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, take, possess on board boat or land, mo than total combined numb of 2 gummy shat and school shark on any day.
505	8048	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 386 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to have giant crab daily catch recor book on board boat.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
506	8049	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 387 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that giant crab daily catch record is completed as prescribed.
507	8050	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 388(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manner 1 hour before entering eastern rock lobster zone.
508	8051	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 388(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed manner 30 minutes before entering Port of Apollo Bay.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offen
509	8052	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 388(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed mann 30 minutes befo entering western rock lobster zon
510	8053	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 388(4) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that required details are provided in prescribed mann 2 hours before entering port or mooring area at night.
511	8054	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 389(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder who has specified that giant crab would not be landed, b subsequently wishes to land giant crab, fail t ensure that required details are provided as prescribed.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
512	8055	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 389(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder who does not know number of giant crab on board at time of providing details under regulation 388, fail to ensure that required details are provided as prescribed.
513	8056	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 389(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, where number of giant crab on board has changed since providing details under regulation 388, fail to ensure that required details are provided as prescribed.
514	8057	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 390(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, allow boat with giant crab on board to enter port before estimated time provided under regulation 388.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
515	8058	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 390(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, allow giant crab to be landed from boat before estimated time provided under regulation 388 or 389(1).
516	8059	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 391(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that boat with giant crab on board enters port or mooring area within one hour after estimated time provided under regulation 388.
517	8060	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 391(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that giant crab are landed within one hour after estimated time provided under regulation 388 or 389(1).

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
518	8061	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 391(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, commence landing giant crab more than one hour after estimated time provided under regulation 388 or 389(1), without advising Secretary of prescribed details.
519	8062	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 391(4) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that giant crab are landed within one hour after new estimated time provided under regulation 391(3).
520	8063	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 396(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that original of giant crab daily catch record for each month sent to Secretary by 18th day of following month.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offen
521	8064	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 397(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that he of she does not possess signed giant crab catch disposal record that is incomple
522	8065	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 397(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure all copies of completed, an all unused, prescribed documents are kept by licence holder.
523	8066	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 397(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that duplicate copy of completed giant crab catch disposal records are retained in book.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
524	8067	An offence against section 53(4) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 398 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As person acting on behalf of GCFWZAL holder, fail to ensure that Secretary is notified of location of giant crab books if not on boat or at place of landing.
SCALLO	OP (OCEAN) FISHERY ACCE LICENCE HO		CONDITIONS—
525	8068	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 408(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As SOFAL holder, fail to ensure when on board boat in Gippsland Lakes or any bay or inlet of the sea, scallop dredge is securely stowed on board the boat.
526	8069	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 410(1)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As SOFAL holder, possess on board boat during fishing trip more than 10 kilograms of fish other than scallop.
527	8070	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 410(1)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As SOFAL holder, possess on board boat during fishing trip, any abalone, rock lobster, giant crab, sea urchin, jellyfish or bug.

S.R. No. 48/2002

		S.R. No. 48/2	2002	
Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
528	8071	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 410(2)(a) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As SOFAL holder, land more than 10 kilograms of fish other than scallop.
529	8072	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 410(2)(b) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As SOFAL holder, land any abalone, rock lobster, giant crab, sea urchin, jellyfish or bug.
530	8073	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 412 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As SOFAL, take from or possess in, on or next to Victorian waters, more than 8 wrasse on any day.
531	8074	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 413 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As SOFAL holder, sell scallop within Victoria to persor other than holder of a Fish Receivers' (Scallop) Licence

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
FIS	H RECEIVE	ERS' (SCALLOP) I LICENCE HO		NDITIONS—
532	8075	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 417(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As FRSL holder, fail to complete monthly scallop receivers' return in required manner.
533	8076	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 417(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As FRSL holder, fail to ensure that monthly scallop receivers' return is sent to the Secretary by 18th day of following month.

S.R.	No.	48/2002
D.I.	1,0.	10/2002

x				
534	8077	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 436(a) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AQL holder fail to maintain book of account for priority species showing prescribed details.
535	8078	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 436(b) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AQL holder fail to make book of account available for inspection.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
536	8079	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 437(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As holder of AQI relating to fish no of a priority species, fail to complete aquaculture production return as required.
537	8080	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 437(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As holder of AQI relating to fish of a priority species, fail to complete aquaculture production return as required.
538	8081	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 437(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As holder of AQI relating to fish no of a priority species, fail to ensure that return is sent or completed and lodged in prescribed manner.
539	8082	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 437(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As holder of AQI relating to fish of a priority species fail to ensure that return is sent or completed and lodged in prescribed manner.

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
540	8083	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 437(3) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As holder of AQL relating to fish not of a priority species, fail to keep copy or record of verification as required.
541	8084	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 437(3) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As holder of AQL relating to fish of a priority species, fail to keep copy or record of verification as required.
542	8085	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 438 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As holder of AQL relating to fish not of a priority species, fail to ensure that prescribed requirements relating to transport or sale of fish or products are complied with.
543	8086	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 438 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As holder of AQL relating to fish of a priority species, fail to ensure that prescribed requirements relating to transport or sale of fish or products are complied with.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Column 1	Column 2 Identifying	Column 3	Column 4 Infringement	Column 5
Item	number	Offence	Penalty	Summary of offence
544	8087	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 439(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AQL holder, fail to issue prescribed rock lobster receipt in respect of the sale of rock lobster.
545	8088	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 439(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As AQL holder, fail to keep in safe place a copy of every rock lobster receipt issued under regulation 439(1).
546	8089	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 440 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As holder of AQI relating to fish no of a priority species, fail to keep aquaculture incoming stock record containing prescribed details in respect of all fish received.
547	8090	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 440 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As holder of AQI relating to fish of a priority species, fail to keep aquaculture incoming stock record containing prescribed details in respect of all fish received.

S.R.	No.	48/2002	
~	1.0.		

Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4	Column 5
Item	Identifying number	Offence	Infringement Penalty	Summary of offence
548	8091	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 442(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As holder of abalone AQL, shuck abalone or possess shucked abalone.
549	8092	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 443(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As holder of abalone AQL, fail to issue to buyer or consignee of abalone an abalone receipt in respect of that abalone.
550	8093	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 443(2) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As holder of abalone AQL, fail to keep in safe place a copy of every abalone receipt issued under regulation 443(1).
551	8094	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 444(1) of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As holder of abalone AQL, fail to ensure before abalone leaves licence area, immediate packaging of abalone is marked or labelled with an abalone label.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
552	8095	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 447 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As holder of AQL relating to fish no of a priority species, use in, or introduce into, licence area or waters any artificial feeds.
553	8096	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 447 of the Regulations	5 penalty units	As holder of AQL relating to fish of a priority species, use in, or introduce into, licence area or waters any artificial feeds.
554	8097	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 448(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As Crown land AQL holder, fail to ensure that each corner of area in licence is marked in prescribed manner.
555	8098	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 449(1) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As Crown land AQL holder, fail to ensure float, buoy or other floating equipment within licence area is marked in prescribed manner.

Column 1 Item	Column 2 Identifying number	Column 3 Offence	Column 4 Infringement Penalty	Column 5 Summary of offence
556	8099	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 449(2) of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As Crown land AQL holder, fail to ensure that commercial aquaculture equipment set or deployed in licence area, remains within boundaries of area.
557	8100	An offence against section 53(1) of the Act constituted by a failure to comply with regulation 451 of the Regulations	3 penalty units	As holder of Aquaculture (Private Land— Tourism) Licence, fail to ensure fish sold under licence is sold from the private land specified in the licence.

S.R. No. 48/2002

Endnotes

S.R. No. 48/2002

ENDNOTES

1. General Information

The Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Regulations 2002, S.R. No. 48/2002 were made on 25 June 2002 by the Governor in Council under section 99 of the **Conservation, Forests and Lands Act 1987**, No. 41/1987 and came into operation on 29 June 2002: regulation 3.

The Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Regulations 2002 will sunset 10 years after the day of making on 25 June 2012 (see section 5 of the **Subordinate Legislation Act 1994**).

Endnotes

2. Table of Amendments

This Version incorporates amendments made to the Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Regulations 2002 by statutory rules, subordinate instruments and Acts.

Conservation, Forests and Lands (2003, S.R. No. 17/2003	Infringement Notice) (Waterways) Regulations
Date of Making:	4.2.03
Date of Commencement:	4.2.03
Conservation, Forests and Lands (2003, S.R. No. 122/2003	Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations
Date of Making: Date of Commencement:	21.10.03 21.10.03
Conservation, Forests and Lands (S.R. No. 11/2004	Infringement Notice) (Fisheries) Regulations 2004,
Date of Making: Date of Commencement:	3.2.04 3.2.04
Monetary Units Regulations 2004	. S.R. No. 88/2004
Date of Making:	29.6.04
Date of Commencement:	1.7.04: reg. 3
Conservation, Forests and Lands (2004, S.R. No. 172/2004	Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations
Date of Making:	14.12.04
Date of Commencement:	14.12.04
2005, S.R. No. 48/2005	Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations
Date of Making:	31.5.05
Date of Commencement:	1.7.05: reg. 3
Regulations 2005, S.R. No. 172/2	Infringement Notice) (Royal Botanic Gardens) 005
Date of Making:	20.12.05
Date of Commencement:	20.12.05
2006, S.R. No. 134/2006	Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations
Date of Making:	10.10.06
Date of Commencement:	10.10.06
Conservation, Forests and Lands (S.R. No. 140/2006	Infringement Notice) (Fisheries) Regulations 2006,
Date of Making:	17.10.06
Date of Commencement:	17.10.06
Conservation, Forests and Lands (Regulations 2006, S.R. No. 141/2	Infringement Notice) (National Parks Amendment) 006
Date of Making:	17.10.06
Date of Commencement:	17.10.06

Endnotes	S.R. No. 48/2002 Conservation, Forests and Lands (Catchment and Land Protection Infringement Notice) (Amendment) Regulations 2006, S.R. No. 150/2006	
	Date of Making: Date of Commencement:	24.10.06 24.10.06
	Conservation, Forests and Lands Infringement) Regulations 2009, Date of Making:	(Infringement Notice) Amendment (Fisheries
	2010, S.R. No. 37/2010	(Infringement Notice) Amendment Regulations 8.6.10 9.6.10: reg. 3
	Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Further Amendment Regulations 2010, S.R. No. 58/2010 Date of Making: 30.6.10 Date of Commencement: 1.7.10: reg. 3 Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Amendment Regulations 2011, S.R. No. 86/2011	
	Date of Making: Date of Commencement:	23.8.11 23.8.11

S.R. No. 48/2002

Endnotes

3. Explanatory Details

¹ Reg. 6(2): The amendment proposed by regulation 5(3) of the Conservation, Forests and Lands (Infringement Notice) Amendment (Fisheries Infringement) Regulations 2009, S.R. No. 14/2009 is not included in this publication as the words "prescribed offences" do not appear in regulation 6(2).

Regulation 5(3) reads:

5 Offences

(3) In regulation 6(2) of the Principal Regulations, after "prescribed offences" **insert** "referred to in subregulation (1)".

² Reg. 7(4)(a): S.R. No. 2/2009.

- ³ Sch. 2 item 153: S.R. No. 90/2001.
- ⁴ Sch. 2 item 212BA: S.R. No. 143/2009.
- ⁵ Sch. 2 item 217: S.R. No. 74/2003.
- ⁶ Sch. 2 item 243: S.R. No. 136/2009 as amended by S.R. No. 17/2011.
- ⁷ Sch. 2 item 258: S.R. No. 125/2001.
- ⁸ Sch. 2 item 283: S.R. No. 11/2003 as amended by S.R. No. 140/2004.